
model year 1982 

VOLVO 
24D series 

Owner's Manual 



Personal Information Nearest Volvo Dealer ear Information 

Name ..... ... ... ...... .. .... ... ....................... ............ ... .. . Name. Type Des ignati on 

Address ..... .. ......... ... ....... ...... .. .. ...... ... ........... ... .. . Address ... .. ........ .. ... ... ..... .... .... .. ... .............. .. .... .. Chassis No ... .... .... ..... .. 

Tel . No . .... ... .. .............. .. . .. .. ............................... . Tel. No ................................ .. ........ .. .. .. ..... .. .... .. .. Engine No. 

Driving Li cen ce No ....... .. .. .. ............ .. ....... .. .... .. .. Garage Manager ..................... ...... .. ............... .. .. Registration No ..... .. .. .......................... .. .... .. 

I nsurance Company ........................ .. ....... ..... ... .. Tel. No .................................... .. .... .. ..... .. .......... .. 

Insurance Policy No .. 

When you need service : authorized Volvo workshops maintain and repair 
your ear aeeording to the instruetions issued by the Volvo Faetory - and 
always with genuine Volvo spare parts. 



Presentation 2 

DRIVING 
Instruments, switches and controls 4 
Instruments, indicator/warning lights, ignition switch/steering 
wheel lock , direction indicator stalk headlight switch , panel 
illumination knob , rear fog li ghts, heated rear window, wind ­
screen/headlamp wipe/wash , rear demist , hazard warning lights, 
clock , boost pressure gauge, cigar lighter, ashtrays, parking 
brake, choke , el-operated window winders , heat ing and ventila­
tion . 

Interior details 20 
Rear view mirrors, rear quarter-I ight, interior light , sun roof , seats , 
chi ld safety, seat belts . 

SERVICING 

Volvo service, points to remember, engine 
compartment 46 

Oils, fluids, lubrication and cooling systems 50 
Brakes, clutch, power-assisted steering, engine, transmission , 
final drive, body lubricati on , coo lant, drive be lts. 

Electrical system 60 
Changing bulbs, changing fuses . 

Wheels and tyres 67 
Genera l advice, spare wheel , changing wheels . 

SPECIFICATIONS 

Index 94 

Contents 

Doors and locks 26 
Doors and locks, boot lid , bonnet , tank filler cap. 

Rear seat and rear cargo space 245 30 

Starting and driving 33 
Running-in , starting the engine, econom ic driving , manual gea­
rbox , au tomatic transmiss ion, towing , auxiliary starter battery , 
points worth remembering , caravan/trailer. 

Body care 73 
Replacing w indscreen and head lamp wiper blades, washing , 
polishing, waxing , cleaning upholstery, etc ., touchingup damaged 
paintwork, rustproofing. 

Fault-tracing 80 

Cold weather and before a long-distance trip 82 

Eng. B 1 1 



Presentation 

This manual contains instructions on how to drive and maintain your Volvo 
Thi s manual covers descriptions of the models fitted with 4-cylinder 
petroi engines. Notice however, that there are certain differences 
between different types and different countries which is why this 
manual may contain information which does not apply to your particular 
car. This manual also contains information regarding components, 
which , for some modeis , are on ly obtainab le as accessory items or as 
optional extras. 

Should you req uire more detailed information concerning adjustments 
or repairs to your car, please refer to our service manuals , which can be 
obtained from your Volvo dealer. 

2 

II you should take up residence in another country, lind out about 
regulations concerning import and inspection 01 cars in the country 
you are moving to. Legislation can difler considerably Irom country to 
country. Adapting your car to meet legal requirements can involve 
considerable costs. 

The specilications and constructional data as weil as the 
illustrations contained in this manual are not binding. 
We reserve the right to make alterations without prior 
notilication. 



Number tag 

Boot lid 2- and 
4-door models 
Glove compartment 

Doors 

Keys 

Make a note of the number of your keys in your 
pocket diaryor on a slip of paper. 
The door and ignition switch/steering wheel lock key 
number is stamped on the separate tag supplied with 
the keys. This tag should be separated from the key 
ring. 
Should you lose a key, you can order a new one from a 
Volvo dealer. 

Ignition switch/steering wheel lock 
Tailgate, 5-door model 

3 

• 



Instruments, switches and controls 

4 



Described on page 

Storage shelf ...... .. ........ ............... .. ... ............... ....... . . 
2 Air vents """""" """""""",,,,,,, ,,,, ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,, , 17 
3 Clock .... .. ................ ... ...... ..... .. .... .. ............. ........... .... 14 
4 Stalk for direction indicato rs, 

headlight dipper and flasher ........... ........ .. .. .. ........ 8 
5 Choke (only carburettor eng ine) ............... ... .. ....... 13 
6 Instrument panel .. ... .. .. .. ................................... .. ..... 6 
7 Rear fog lights (certain markets) ..... .. .. .. ..... .. ..... .. . 12 
8 Panel illumination knob ............... .. .......... .. ... .. .... ... 9 
9 Headlights, parking lights and 

day running lights .. .. .. ...... .. .... .. ...... .. ........ .. ... .. .... .... 9 
10 Air vent, defroster vent , side window .. .. ... .. ... .. .. .. . 17 
11 Cigar lighter .. ..... ........ ....... .. ... ... ....... ...... .. .. .... ..... .... 14 
12 Heated rear window .. ............. .... .... .. ..... .. .... ... .. .. .... 12 
13 Switch for hazard warning lights .. ...... ... ..... .. ... .... . 12 
14 Air conditioning (optional equipment) .... .. ........... 19 
15 Fasten seat belts light .. ......... ........ .. .. ............. .. .. .. .. 24 
16 Horn ............. .... ....... ................. ........... .. ..... ....... ... ... . . 
17 Ashtray .... ... .......... ".............................................. .. .. 14 
18 Heater controls ...... ....... ................................... 16, 18 
19 Ignition switch , steering wheellock ..... .. .. ...... .. .. .. 8 
20 Windscreen , headlamp, tailgate 

window, wash/wipe 245 ... .. ................................ .. .. 10 
21 Bonnet release ... ............ .... ......... .. ..... ..................... 28 
22 Elec operated rear wiew mirror 

(optional equipment) .............................................. 20 
23 Parking brake (handbrake) ..... ............................... 13 
24 Air vent (one on each side) .................................... 17 
25 Elec operated window winders 

(optional equipment) ..... .. ............ .. ...... ... ........... ... .. 15 

Instruments, switches and controls 

Pages 6- 19 contain a detailed description of all the 
car 's instruments and controis. 
Please note that variations are possible between the 
various markets, due, among other factors, to varying 
legisiation . 

5 



Instrument panel 

A Clock (certain modeis) 
Rev counter (certain mode Is) 
Engine speed in rpm x 1000. Black section 
may only be used occasionally e.g . when 
acce lerating . The red section must not be 
reached . 

F Fuel gauge 
The fuel tank holds about 60 litres (13 
UKgal) 

G Choke light (amber) 

6 

This light stays on while the choke is pulled 
out. 

Warning light, boost pressure 
(turbo engined cars on ly) 

B Direction indicator (green) 
C Speedometer 
D Mileage recorder 

In kilometres or miles 

H Battery charging failure 
light (red) 
Oil-pressure failure light (red) 

J Overdrive light (green) 
Goes on when overdrive is engaged. 

K Trip meter reset knob 
Push in to reset 

L Trip meter 
Figure in right window = 100 metres (or 
1/10th mile) 

E Temperature gauge 
During normal driving, the pointer should 
be in black section. 
If the pointer is repeatedly in the red 
section , the coolant level and fan belt 
tension should be checked , see pages 58 
and 59. 

F 

M Headlight main beams (blue) 
N Parking brake light (red) 
O Brake circuit failure 

warning light (red) 
p Bulb failure warning light 

(yellow) 



Warning lights 

The six warning lights on this page should never go on when driving 
But they should go on when the ignition is switched on 
before the engine starts. lhis tells you whether the 
lights are functioning or not. All the lights should go 

out wnen the engine starts (the parking brake light 
does not of course go out until you release the parking 
brake) . 

N Parking brake light 

This goes on when the parking brake between 
the front seats is app lied . 

o Brake circuits 
failure warning light 

If this light goes on when driving and the brake 
pedal fee ls spongy, then one of th e footbrake 
ci rcuits os not functioning. However, the ear 
can be driven - but with due care - to a 
workshop for a check on the brake circuits. 

Oil-pressure 
failure light 

If this light goes on when driving , then the 
engine oil pressure is too low. Stop the ear, 
switch off the engine immediately and check 
the oil level in the engine, see page 52. 
It can happen that this lamp goes on af ter very 
hard driving, when the engine returns to idle . 
This is normal providing that it goes out when 
the eng ine speed is increased . 

H Battery charging 
failure light 

This light goes on wh en the alternator is not 
charging . 
Note that if the fan belts slip off or if the fan -belt 
tension is so poor that the alternator does not 
charge, not on ly will this light go on but also 
warning lights N, O and P. 
This is due to particular legis lation on certain 
markets and is therefore quite normal. 

P Bulb failure 
warning light 

This light goes on if any of th e following bulbs 
are out of order : 

day running lights (certain markets) 
dipped beams 
rear lights 
brake lights (the brake circuits failure warning 
light goes on each time the brake pedal is 
depressed) 
See pages 60- 63 for changing these bulbs. 

Should the warning light go on alter a defective 
outside bulb has been replaced with a new one, 
replace also th e corresponding bulb on the 
other side of th e ear. 

G Warning light, 
boost pressure 

If thi s light goes on when driving , the n the 
boost pressure is too high. The ear can how­
ever be driven with due care to a workshop for 
inspection . 

7 



Ignition switch/steering wheel lock, direction indicator stalk 

Ignition switch/steering wheel lock 

~ 
@J 
~ 

Lock position: Steering wheel 
locks when key is removed . 

Intermediate position: Certain 
electrical components (e.g ., 
heater fan , cigar lighter) can 
now be operated. 

Engine-running position: The 
key is in this position when the 
engine is running. 

® Start position: Turn the key to B th;, ,o,;tioo to ,t"tth" og;o. 
- _ Release the key as soon as the 

engine starts. It automatically 
springs back to the " engine­
running position" . 

If diffi culty is found in turning the ignition key, 
turn the steering wheel a little to the left and 
then to the right. 

A buzzer sounds if the key is in the ignition 
switch/steering wheel lock (or if the parking 
lights or headlights are on) and the driver's 
door is open. 

8 

Stalk for direction indicators, mainbeams/dipped beams and headlight 
flasher 

Lane-changing, overtaking 
When indicating a change of lane or when 
overtaking , move the lever slightly up or 
down and hold it there . The stal k will return 
to the neutral position when released . 

2 Normal turns 

If a direction indicator bulb becomes defective, 
the other direction indicator bulb will blink 
more rapidly than usual. 

3 Mainbeams/dipped beams 
(headlights switched on) 
Move the lever towards the rim of the 
steering wheel and then release il. 

3 Headlight flasher (headlights switch ed off) 
Move the lever towards the rim of the 
steering wheel. Mainbeams rem ain on until 
you release the lever. 



Headlights and day running lights 

o Ignition switch ed off: Alllights off . 
Ignition switch ed on: Day running lights 
(front and rear) on. 

Day running lights go on automatically when 
the engine is running and cannot, therefore, 
be switch ed off by themselves. 
If , during a trip abroad , for example , you do not 
require the day running lights to be on , this can 
be arranged by removing the fuse no. 4 (see 
page 66. 

(Day running iights are only fitted for certain 
markets.) 

Eng. B 2 

Headlights switch, panel illumination knob 

~ Parking lights. Day running lights 
switched off. 

The parking lights should on ly be used when 
parking and never when driving. 

ID Headlights and parking lights. Day 
running lights switched off . 

The headlights should naturally be on when 
driving in darkness or on poorly lit streets and 
roads. 

Areminder buzzer sounds if the parking lights 
or headlights are on (or if the ignition key is still 
in the ignition switch steering wheel lock) and 
the driver's door is open . 

Panel illumination knob 

Clockwise: brighter. 
Anti-clockwise : dimmer. 

9 



Windscreen, headlamp, tailgate window wash/wipe 

Windscreen wash/wipe, headlamp wash/wipe 

Intermittent position 
If you move the wash/wipe stal k to this 
position the wipers will make a single sweep 
about every five seconds. Can suitably be 
used when driving in drizzling rain or in fog . 

2 Wlpe-pause position 
If you want the wipers to make on ly one or 
two sweeps, move the stalk to this position 
and hold it there with your finger. When you 
let it go, the wipers return to their parking 
position. 

3 WIndscreen wipers - normal speed 

10 

4 Windscreen wipers - high speed 

5 Windscreen wash/wipe + headlamp 
wash/wlpe 
The windscreen wipers also start with the 
stalk in this position . When the stalk is 
released the wipers make 2-3 extra sweeps. 

Headlamp wipers only on cars intended for 
certain markets. 
Note! The headlamp wipers have an overioad 
protection which disengages the wipers if 
snow or ice blocks the wiper blades. On such 
an occasion switch off the ignition and remove 
the snow or ice. Before operating the wipers 
again, wait a couple of minutes or so af ter 
switching on the ignition. 

Tailgate wiper, washer 245 

The tailgate window wash /wipe is operated by 
the switches on the windscreen wiper stalk . 
See illustration above. 

1 Tallgate wlper 
2 Intermittent sweep position (certain 

mode Is). 
Wi th the button in this position , the tailgate 
wiper makes one sweep about every fifteen 
seconds. 

3 Tallgate washer 
The wiper makes 2- 3 double sweeps af ter 
the button has been released (certain 
models) . 



Adjusting the washer nozzles 

Stick a pin in the nozzles and adjust their 
posit ion so that the jets strike the window as 
shown in the picture. 

Washer nozzles, washer reservoir 

Washer reservoir 

The washer reservoir serves both the wind­
screen , tailgate and head lamp washers. It is 
located under the bonnet and holds about 5% 
litres (10 UKpin ts) . 
On turbo engined cars, the reservoir is located 
on the right in the engine compartment , Capac­
ity 51itres (9 UK pints). 
The reservoir should be filled in the winter tim e 
with the anti-freeze specified on page 82. 

11 



Rear fog lights, rear demist, hazard warning lights 

Rear fog lights (certain markets) 

Use the lights when driving where there is fog 
or, e.g ., rain or snow which considerably 
impairs vision. 

NOTE! Legislation regarding rear fog lights 
varies from country to country. 

12 

Rear demist - heated rear window 

Switch off once the rear window is free from 
mist and ice so as not to overload the battery 
unduly. 
Avoid placing anything near the heating wires 
that could damage them. Observe due care 
when wiping the inside of the rear window 
since rings on fingers, etc., can damage the 
wires. 

Hazard warning lights 

Use the hazard warning lights only when you 
have to stop or park the car where it might be a 
possible danger to other traffic. 
Note that regulations governing the use of 
these lights may vary in different places. 



Parking brake (handbrake) 

The parking brake is situated between the front 
seats. It operates on the rear wheels. 
When the parking brake is applied, and the 
ignition switched on, the PARKING BRAKE 
light on the instrument panel goes on. Always 
use the parking brake (handbrake) when 
parking , to maintain the bestpossiblefunction. 
For winter use, see page 82. 

Choke indicator 
light 

Parking brake 
indicator light 

Parking brake, choke 

Choke (only in cars with carburettor 
engines) 

The choke contro i should be pulled out when 
start ing a co ld engine. 

Temperatures below + 100 C. 
Pull out th e choke fully , but do not depress the 
accelerato r. 

Temperatures above + 100 C 
Pull out the choke %, but do not depress th e 
accelerator. 
The choke light on th e instrument panel goes 
on wh en the choke is pulled out. 

Use th e choke as briefl y as possible! 

See "Starti ng the engi ne", page 34. 
13 



Clock, boost pressure gauge, cigar lighter; ashtrays 

Clock 

The clock is electrically operated from the ear 
battery. To reset the hands, push in the knob in 
the middle and rotate it. The clock may even be 
located in the instrument panel. In such cases, 
the knob is located to the left below c lock. 

14 

Boost pressure gauge 
(turbo engined cars only) 

The boost pressure gauge is divided into three 
sections. 
Black section: The engine acts as a normal 
aspirated engine. This section is the most 
economical to drive in . 
Yellow section: The turbo is engaged . 
Red section: The excess pressure in the intake 
manofold is too high. Drive the ear carefully to a 
Volvo dealer for inspection . 
The warning light for boost pressure goes 
on if the gauge pointer moves into the red 
section . 

Cigar lighter Ashtray 

Cigar lighter 

To use the cigar lighter, push it in ful ly. It 
automatically springs back when sufficiently 
heated . 

Ashtrays 

To empty the aShtray , draw it out fully , press 
down its tongue and remove . 



L.H. front R.H. front 

L.H. rear R.H. rear 

Electrically operated window winders 

For cars so fitted , the electrically operated window winders are 
contro lled by means of switches set in the door arm rests . The above 
illustration shows the driver's arm rest, from where all the electrically 
operated windows can be co ntrolled. 
The ignition must be switched on in order that the window winders can 
function . The window is lowered if the rear part of the switch is pressed 
and raised if the front part of the switch is pressed. 

Electrically operated window winders 

Cut-out for rear door windows 

Cut-out switch for rear door window winder 

If the ear is also fitted with electrically operated rear door w indows : 
these can be disconnected by means of the switch located in the centre 
of the switch panel i n the d river 's door arm rest. The switch is situated at 
90° to the winder switches. 

ON - The rear door windows can be raised or lowered with the 
respective door switch as weil as the switch on the driver's door. 

OFF - The rear door windows cannot be raised or lowered with the 
respective door sw itch but instead only with the corresponding 
switch on the driver's door. 

15 



II 

Heating and ventilation 

Standard heating system 

1 TEMP 

Left = COOL 
Right = WARM 

2 DEF (defroster) 
Ai r to windscreen and the two outer vents with 
side window defroster nozzles. 
Left = MIN-closed 
Ri ght = MAX-open 

16 

3 AIR MIX 

Air to the two centre vents. 
Left = COOL - fresh air 
Right = WARM - heated fresh air 
Coo l and heated fresh air can be mixed to 
desired temperature, but not , however, warmer 
than that set by TEMP controi lever . 

4 FLOOR 
Left = MIN - no air to floor 
Right = MAX - full air flow to floor 

5 FAN (Air blower) 

0 = 011 
3 = max. 

6 " Fresh" air vents 

Lever fo rwards-vent open 
Lever rearwards-vent c l o ~<l d 



To get best heating 000 

COOl. TEMP W.'" M<N DE< M" '~Oö2 
, 

I I [) IJ 
I ::::::::[I [) 

COOL AIR '-11 X WA~M ." FlOOIi! ." 
Close the air vents on the facia and the floor 
" fresh "-air vents. 

0 0 0 and to remove mist: 

L (ool TE MP WAI!M 

I CJ 
I CJ 
COOL~ WAR,M 

M'N O<F ""h,_'"'oo' ' 31 
I' . 

MIN FIoD OR MAX 

Also close the air vents on the fac ia and the 
floor " fresh"-ai r vents. If it has been snowing, 
remove any snow over the air intake to the 
heating system. 

00 0 and to get best ventilation: 

IJ I 
COOL AIIi! Ma WAiM 

0" MAlJ 
MIN FlOCJR MArt 

~aN o 1 '2. 3 

O 
The floor " fresh"-air vents must be fully open 
and the fan speed redu ced if you want 
particularly cool air. 

Eng, B 3 

I~ 

"Fresh"-air vents 

A " fresh"-air vent is situated on each side near 
the feet. Air flow is regulated by the lever in the 
middle of the vent. 

Lever forward s - vent open 
Lever rearwards - vent closed 

Maxi mum fl ow is obtained with the vents full y 
open and the fresh-ai r fan closed. If the fan 
speed is increased, the fresh air will f low 
through the air vents on the facia instead . 

Heating and ventilation 

Air vents 

A closed 
Bopen 
C air flow to the side 
D air flow v1 rt ic~ lIy 

I 

Note that the four air vents function differently. 
You can regulate the air flow through the two 
outer air vents with the defroster lever. The two 
centre air vents, on the other hand, can on ly be 
operated by means of the vertical serrated 
wheel next to them. 

17 



Heating and ventilation 

Combined unit heating system 
(certain modeis) 

This heating system is standard on all models 
on eertain markets. 

1 TEMP 

Left = COOL 
Right = WARM 

2 FLOOR 

Not pus hed in = no air to floor 
Pus hed in = max. air to floor 

3 @ Defroster 

Not pushed in = weak defroster effeet 
Pus hed in = max. defroster 

4 REC (recirculation) 

Intended on ly to be used if the ear is fitted with 
air eonditioning. Not to be used for heating. 

sm FAN 

1 = lowest speed 
4 = h ig hest speed 
The fan is always in operation 

6 Air vents 

Air flow through these vents is redueed if 2 
FLOOR and 3 Defroster are open. 

7 " Fresh " -air vents 

Lever forwards-vent open 
Lever rearwards-ven t elosed 

18 

Proceed as follows to get ... 
... best heating 

1 TEMP- WARM 
2 FLOOR button pus hed in 
5 FAN - 3 (possibly 4) 
6 All air vents el osed 
Also elose floor "fresh" -air vents. 

. .. and remove mist 

1 TEMP _ WARM 
3 Defroster button pushed in 
5 FAN -4 
6 All air vents el osed 

Also elose floor " fresh "-air vents. 
If snow has fallen , remove any snow on the air 
intake (in front of the windsereen). 



Air conditioning (certain modeis) 

How to operate the air conditioning: 

1 FAN 
4 = for rapid cooling 

2 AIRCONO (eompressor) 
Start the compressor by turning the knob 
clockw ise to MAX. For rapid coo ling,e.g., when 
the ear has been parked and ambient 
temperature is high, turn the knob into the 
yellow sector past MAX. When the desired 
temperature has been reached , turn back the 
knob i nto the bl ue sector. 

Air conditioning (optional equipment) 

The knob should always be in the blue sector 
during highway or motorway driving. Should 
the knob be in the yellow sector on these 
occasions, this could cause the air conditio­
ning system to ice up and impair the air 
condi ti on ing function. 

3 REC (reeireulation) 
This knob must be pushed in during the 
cool ing peri od and also if the outer temperatu ­
re and/or humidity is high . 

4 TEMP 
The contral must be at COOL, that is , fully to the 
left , when the air conditioning is used. The 
temperature is regulated instead by the 
rotatab le knob for the compressor. 

NOTE! All the ear windows and the "fresh " -air 
intakes near the floor must be elosed! 

FLOOR, defroster not pushed in . All air now 
flows in through the air vents on the facia . 
These , of course, should be open . 

A tip: For rapid removal of mist from the ear, the 
air conditioning system can be used with 
advantage even when it is relatively co ld 
outside si nce the air in the system is 
de-moistened before being blown into the ear. 

Let a Volvo workshop check the system each 
year. 

19 



Rear view mirrors 

Inside rear view mirror 

D Normal position 
N Anti -dazzle position - use if headlights of 

car behind irritate you. 

Manually adjustable 
outside rear view mirrors 

A Lateral adjustment 
B Vertical adjustment 

Avoid using ice scrapers made of steel as they can easi ly scratch the 
mi·rror surface. 

Electrically adjustable 
outside rear view mirrors 

The switches for adjust ing the two outside 
mirrors are located in the front ed ge of the 
handbrake console. 

A Lateral adjustment 
B Vertical adjustment 

Always adjust the mirrors before driving off! 
20 



Hinged rear quarter-light 
(2-door cars) 

A Open 
B Closed 

Hinged rear quarter-light, interior light, sun roof 

1 

Interior light 

1 The light is always on. 
2 The light is always out. 
3 The light goes on when one of the 

doors is opened . 

The 245 has a somewhat d ifferent type 01 bulb 
housing. 

Sun ro of (certain modeis) 

The sun rool is opened and elosed by a hand le 
situated between the sun visors. 
Open out the handle and erank anti -c lockwise 
to open the sun rool , and elockwise to elose it. 
For reasons of safety, the handle should 
always be in its recess during driving. 

21 



Front seats 

Folding the backrest forwards, 
2-door cars 

To release the backrest for folding forwards, 
push in the button indicated here. 

Lumbar support firmness 

Backrest inclination 

The front seat is electrically heated. At a temperature of about 
+ 15° C (60° F) a thermostat switches on the heating, and switches 
it off when the temperature is about + 25° C (7r F) . 

22 

Adjusting the height position 

The height of the driver's seat can be adjusted 
front and rear to three different positions by 
means of the respective levers there. 
The angle of the seating cushions can also be 
altered to different positions. 
Make sure that the seat is properly secured after 
adjusting. 

Never adjust when driving! 

The passenger seat is bol ted to 
four braekets on the floor . Any 
height adjustment of this seat 
will thus require the use of a 
tool. 
Otherwise, the passenger seat 
has the same adjustmenl possi­
bilities as the driver's sea!. In 
other words , three different 
positions front and rear. 

lengthwise 

To adjust the seat lengthwise, pull up the bar 
and move the seat forwards or backwards as 
desired . Make sure that the seat is properly 
secured when you release the bar. 

Never adjust during driving! 



Children in the ear 

A grown-up with fastened seat belt in a Volvo is assured of good 
protection in the event of a co llisi on or other accident. 
The size and build of a chi ld will determine how best it can be protected 
from injury wh en travelling in the ear. The following , therefore, should 
be noted . 
Remember that a chiid, irrespective of its age and size, must never be 
" laose" in the ear. On no account should small children be seated on 
the lap of a person not using a seal bell. Neither should a seat belt be 
used to secure more than one person. 
Many eountries have legislation as to where and how children should 
be seated in a ear. Find out that which applies in your country and in 
any country in which you drive. 
The most effective Iype of protection depends on the build of the chi id : 

Babies and small children who cannot sit up 

Children belonging lo this group should lie in a carry cot, detachable 
pram top or sim ilar which is placed in the rear seat with the head of the 
baby towards the middle of the ear. It can be prevented from falling 
down anta the floor in the event of abrupt braking, etc., either by 
fastening the rear seat bel l round it or by installing the Volvo safety 
bench in front of Ihe rear seat. This bench can be purchased from a 
Volvo dealer. 

Children from the age they can sit and up to a size of 
about 117 cm = almost 4 f t. (up to 6-7 years). 

Children in this age group should always travel in a chi ld safety seat. The 
seat you use should comp ly with the regulations in force in your 
country. 
Never use the type of seat whi ch solely hooks on or suspends from the 
rear seat backrest. The ch ild safety seat may be positioned agai nst the 
backrest but should be secured independently to the body of the ear. 
An approved seat is availab le from your Volvo Dealer. 

Ctlild safety 

Not available on ce rtai n markets. Consult your Volvo dealer. 

Children taller than 117 cm = almost 4 f t. (from the age 
of 6-7 years). 

When a child has outgrown the child 's seat, it should travel in the rear 
seat with the standard rear seat belt fastened . 

The best seating arrangement for such a child from asafety point of view 
is to seat it on a cushion (your Volvo dealer may have the " special Volvo 
cushion") to enable the seat lap belt to fit as far down on the hips as 
possible. 

The use of the seat bells is descri bed in greater detail overleaf. 

23 



I 

Seat belts 

Seat belts 

Always have the seat belts faste ned for all 
types of driving. Even the rear seat passen gers 
should naturally use the seat belts otherwise 
they can be thrown against the front seats in 
the event of a collision. Shouldthis happen, the 
belt of the front seat concerned will be exposed 
to a much heavier load than it is intended for so 
that both persons can incur injury as a result. 
Even abrupt braking can give rise to serious 
consequences if the belts are not used. 
Two warning lights, one on the instrument 
panel and one on the console for the parking 
brake start blinking if the driver or front-seat 
passenger has not faste ned their seat belts. 

24 

Button for releasi ng belt, front seats Button for releasing belt, rear seats 

Automatically retracting inertia-reel seat belts 

The front seats and, on certain markets, the two 
ends of the rear passenger seat are fitted with 
automatically retracting inertia-reel seat belts. 

These are fastened as follows: pull out the strap 
slowly to prevent the mechanism from locking. 
Push the tongue down into the . lock. A 
pronounced click indicates that it is locked. 
The belt must not be twisted. 

To release the belt, push in the red button on 
the lock. Allow the belt to roll up fully . 

Normally the belt is " uniocked". 
It locks, and thus cannot be drawn out: 

• if pulled out rapidly 
• when braking and accelerating 
• if the car is at a fairly sharp angle 
• when rounding a bend 



Lengthening 

Shortening 

Manually adjusted seat belts 

The centre seat bel t fastens across the lap, and 
should always be adjusted to the right length . 

WARNING! 

Checking the seat belts 

Check to make sure that the strap does not 
faste n or fray agai nst sharp edges and now and 
again check that the bolts are well-tightened 
and that the belt is otherwise in good condition . 
Use water and a good quaiity detergent for 
cleaning the belt . 

The locking function of the inertia-reel belt can 
be checked as follows : 
• Take hold of the belt and jerk it. 
• Brake the car abruptly at about 50 km/h (30 

mile/h) or drive round in a narrow circle . 
(But first look out for approaching 
traffic .) 
Pull the belt. 

During the above-mentioned tests, it should 
not be possible to pull out the belt. 

If a seat belt has been exposed to a powerful strain in connection with a collision , for 
example, it must be replaced even if it does not appear to be damaged . Consult your Volvo 
deal er for advice. 
Remember that the belt must be replaced complete, that is , the entire belt together with 
the roller , all the anchorages, reta ining bolls, nuts and locking mechanism as weil as the 
belt lock between the seats . 
Change a belt even if only one of the straps is very worn or damaged . 
Never repair or modifya seat belt on your own . Let a Volvo workshop do this for you . 

Eng . B 4 

Seat belts 

Pregnant women 

Pregnant women should be very careful when 
using seat belts. Remember that the belt 
should always be positioned in such a way as to 
avoid any possible pressure on the abdomen. 
The lap bel t should be located low, as shown in 
the above illustration . 

25 



Doors and locks 

Unlocking the front doors 

80th front doors are unlocked with the key 
supplied . To uniock and open the door, turn the 
key 1/4 turn clockwise , (anti-clockwise on l-h 
door) . This pushes up the lock button on the 
inside so that the door can be opened with the 
door hand le . 

To open a door from the inside, the lock button 
must first be pulled up. 
The locks should be oiled with a suitable lock 
oil during the wintertime to protect against 
freezing. 
If a lock has frozen, do not try to force it with a 
key otherwise the key may break in the lock. 
Instead , heat the lock or the key. 

26 

Locking the doors 

The doors are locked by pushing down the lock 
button and shutting the door. 
Do not leave the key in the ear! 
The front doors can also be locked from the 
outside with the key. Turn the key 1/4 turn anti­
clockwise , (clockwise for the left-hand door). 

WARNING! 

The doors should not be locked when 
driving , since this would prevent anyone 
from getting into the car quickly in the event 
of an accident. Remember that with the 
child safety lock in operation the rear doors 
can only be operated from the outside . 

Central Lock 

Some models are equipped with a central lock. 
This means that the lock in the driver 's door 
automatically controls the locks on the other 
doors (including the tailgate on the S-door 
model) . 
If you lock or uniock the driver's door from the 
outside using the key, the other doors w ill 
automatically be locked or uniocked . 
If , however, you lock or uniock the driver's door 
by means of the lock button on the inside of the 
door, then you must push or pull slightly harder 
in order to operate the other doors. By locking 
at the lock buttons on the other doors you can 
see if they are locked or not. 

! 
) 

l 
J 



Child safety lock, 4 and 5-door 
models 

The small button for operating the child safety 
lock is situated on the inside at the end of the 
rear doors, and is accessible on ly when the 
door opens. 

A the lock functions normally 
B the door cannot be opened from the inside. 

Remember that with the button in position B, 
the rear-seat passen gers can not open the 
doors from the inside themselves in the event 
of an accident. The rear doors must be opened 
from the outside. 
See also the text in the warning block on the 
previous page. 

Child safety lock, boot lid, boot light 

Boot lid, 2 and 4-door models 

The lid is opened by turning the key clockwise. 

Spare wheel, warning triangle , jack and tool kit 
are strapped i n the boot to the left. 

Boot light, 2 and 4-door models 

A light always out 
B light goes on when lid opens. 

27 



Bonnet, tank filler cap 

The bonnet is opened as follows 

Pull the bannet release knob (to the extreme 
right under the facia). 
Lift up the front of the bannet sl ightly and put 
your fingers under the front edge and press the 
safety catch upwards. 
Open the bannet. 
Make sure it is properly fastened when you 
elose it again. . 

28 

Tank filler cap 

The tank filler cap is situated on the inside of 
the flap on the right-hand rear wing . The cap 
can be placed in the holder of the inside of the 
flap while refuelling . 
A " wheezing " sound can be heard when 
removing the filler cap due to a pressure in the 
fuel tank . This is quite normal and is not to be 
regarded as something dangerous. 
When re -fitting the cap alter filling the tank, 
turn the cap until you hear a clicking sound . 
The correct octane will depend on the engine 
type, see page 88. 
The fuel tank holds about 60 litres (13 UKgal). 



\ \ 
)-----

I 

Flap for long loads 

A flap in the rear seat makes it possible to carry 
long objects. 
Always remember to secure the load eg o with 
the centre belts around the arm rest, see ill u­
stration . 
Protective bags shou ld also be used to avoid 
soiling the upholstery. 
Please note that the flap in the rear seat is on ly 
intended for light loads e.g. skis, planks 
Max. length of load 2 m (6.4 ft) 
Max. weight of load 15 kg (33 Ibs) 

Flap for long loads 

Take care when loading/unloading. If the gear 
se lector, on a car with an automatic gearbox , is 
in position N, the weight and movement of the 
load during loading/unloading may cause the 
gear selector to move into position D. 

WARNING! 

Wh en braking rapid ly the load can be 
displaced and cause injury to occupants. 
Sharp edges on the load shou ld be covered 
for protection . 

29 



S-door modeis, Folding up the rear seat 

The 245 rear seat, cargo space and 
tailgate are described on pages 30, 
31 and 32. 

30 

Folding up the rear seat, 245 

Push down one of the two levers at the front of 
the cushion (one on each side). Take hold of 
the rear end of the cushion and tilt up towards 
the front seat backrest. 

Move the handle on the rear seat backrest and 
fold down the backrest. 
Make sure that all the seat belts are in their 
proper place when the rear seat is put back in 
position again. 



Opening from the outside Opening from the inside 

To open , turn the key and press in the knob. Pull out the handle atthe bottom of the tailgate. 
Note that the procedure for locking and 
unlocking the tailgate varies , depending on 
whether or not the car is fitted with a central 
lock (see page 26). 

Tailgate S-door models 

Safety latch 

A it is not possible to open the tailgate from the 
inside, only from the outside. 

B tailgate can be opened either from the inside 
or the outside. 

31 



Tailgate, S-door models 

Cargo attachment eyelets 

Six eye lets have been fitted to wh ich straps for 
securing bulky loads can be attached - a safety 
measure designed to protect occupants from 
injury in the event of , e.g ., abrupt braking. Four 
of these eyelets are shown on the illustration : 
The other two are situated underneath the rear 
seat cushion which can be tilted up. Your Vo lvo 
dealer can supply you with straps specially 
made to hold down your luggage, etc . 

32 

Spare wheel , jack 

Turn the two clips a 1/4 of a turn and lift off the 
cover to get at the spare wheel and jack. 

WARNING 

Extra stowage cavities 

Two extra stowage cavities are situated under 
the load space f loor. 
An extra seat , intended to be fitted in "back-to­
front " in the load space on the 245 can be 
obtained from the Volvo dealer. 

Do not load the vehicle to a height above the rear backrest. Failure to observe this may 
cause some of the load to be thrown forward, when braking hard or during a collision, and 
result in serious injuries to yourself and your passengers. 



Starting and driving 

Running-in a new ear 

During the running-in period , the lollowing speeds shou ld not be exceeded : 

During the lirst 1 000 km (600 miles): Between 1 000 and 2000 km (600 and 1 200 miles) : 

1st gear 30 km/h (20 mi le/h) 1 st gear 35 km/h (20 mile/h) 
2nd gear 55 km/h (35 mi le/h) 2nd gear 65 km/h (40 mi le/h) 
3rd gear 80 km/h (50 mile/h) 3rd gear 100 km/h (60 mi le/h) 
4th gear 110 km/h (70 mile/h)' 4th gear 130 km/h (80 mile/h)" 

'130 km/h (80 mlle h), everd"ve engaged . "150 km h (95 mlle/h), everd"ve engaged. 

Al so avo id driving at low speed in high gear and do not use the kick-down 
(au tomatic transmission) during the lirst 2000 km (1 200 miles) 

Running-in 

33 



Starting the engine 

This is how you start the engine: 
Carburettor engine 

Cold engine: 

1 Apply the parking brake (handbrake). 

2 Gear lever in neutral (position N or P 
automatic transmission) 

3Depress the clutch pedal 

4 Temperatures below + 100 C (500 F): 
Pull out the choke full y, do not touch the 
accelerator pedal. 

Temperatures above + 100 C (50 0 F) : 
Pull out the choke 3/4, do not touch the 
accelerator pedal. 

5 Turn the ignition key to start position . 
If the engine does not start immed iately 
slowly depress the acce lerator pedal to the 
floor and keep it there until the engi ne starts. 
Release the key when the engine has started. 

6 Push in the choke until best idling is 
obtained . Push it in more and more as the 
engine becomes warmer. 
The choke should be pushed fully in when 
the engine is thorough ly warm . 

Never race an engine immediately after 
starting from coldl 

34 

Hot engine (operating temperature) : 

1 Apply the parking brake (handbrake). 

2 Gear lever in neutral (position N or P -
automatic transmission). 

3Depress the clutch peda l. 

4 Depress accelerator pedal half-way. 

5 Turn the ignition key to the starting position . 
If the eng ine does not start immediately 
depress the accelerator pedal to the floor 
and keep it there until the engine starts. 
Release the key when the engine has started. 

WARNING 

Before starting your ca r in a garage, always open the garage doors. 
The exhaust gases from the engine contain carbon monoxide whi ch is poisonous and 
particularly dangerous since it is invisible and odourless. 



Injection engine 

1 Apply the parking brake (handbrake) . 

2 Move the gear lever to neutral (posit ion N or 
p - automatic transmission). 

3 Depress the clutch pedal. 

4 Do not tou ch the accele rator pedal I 

5 Turn the ignition key to the starting pos ition . 
Release the key when the engine hasstarted . 

If the engine does not start immediately, de­
press the acce lerator pedal half-way and keep 
it th ere until the engine starts. 

Avoid repeated short attempts to start. (Each 
tim e the starter motor is engaged , fuel is 
injected inta the eng ine.) 
Instead , allow the starter motor to operator for 
a rath er longer time (but not more than 15- 20 
seconds each time) . 

Never operate at high engine speed or full 
throttle whilst the engine is still cold! 

TURBO CAUTION 

Starting the engine 

Warm up the engine as soon as 
possible 

Expe ri ence has shown that engines in cars 
driven short distances with many stops in 
between wear abno rmall y quickly . This is due 
to the fact th at th e engi ne is never given an 
opportunity to attain norma l operating tempe­
rature . 
Wh en th e engi ne starts, try to get it up to 
normal operat ing temperature as quickly as 
poss ible. 
Do not let the engi ne idle but start driving under 
light load as soon as possible. 

Especially important for cars with turbo engines: 
Do not race the engine immediately alter starting . Wh en cO ld, oi l f lows less rapidly and will 
not reach all necessary parts immediately . 
Befo re switching off : 
Always let the eng ine speed drop to idle before switchi ng off. Alter a hard drive let th e 
eng ine idle for a few minutes before switching off. If the is turbo rotating at high speeds and 
th e engine is switched off there is a great risk of heat damage or seizi ng due to lack of 
lubri cati on . 

35 



Economic driving 

Economic driving does not necessarily mean driving slowly 

Driving economically means that you drive 
gently and at moderate speeds at all times. 
Here are a lew tips which should be observed. 

• Warm up the engine as quickly as possible. 
Do not let the engine id le but start driving 
under light load as soon as possible. A cold 
engine uses up more luel , and wear is 
greater compared to a warm engine. 

• Avoid driving on ly short distances since this 
does not enable the engine to become warm 
enough. 

• Drive gently. Avoid racing starts , hard 
accelerations and abrupt braking. 

• Keep your car at a constant speed when 
driving on highways and motorways. 

• Do not carry unnecessary loads in the car or 
boot. 

• Keep your tyres at the correct pressure. 
Check the pressure regularly, e.g. when 
reluelling. 

• Avoid driving with winter tyres uniess you 
have to . 

• Use a rool rack only when necessary. 

36 

An important part 01 economy driving is to use 
the gearbox in the right way. 
In other words, always select the right gear! 

• Suitable change-up and ch ange-down 
speeds lor the various gears: 

1 st - 2nd : approx. 20 km/h (12 mile/h) 
2nd - 3rd : approx. 35 km/h (22 mile/h) 
3rd - 4rd: approx. 50 km/h (30 mile/h) 

• II your car is litted with an overdrive, you 
ought to use it as olten as possible with 
normal highway driving above approx. 70 
km/h (44 mile/h) . 

• Avoid using the kick-down unnecessarily 
(automatic transmission) . 

Naturally, you should also keep your car , 
particularly the engine, in good trim. Here are 
some lactors which can increase luel con­
sumption: 
• Worn spark plugs 

• Faulty ignition setting 

• Clogged air cleaner 

• Faulty valve clearance 

• Mallunctioning air pre-heating 

• Faulty idling 

• Dirty engine oil and clogged oi l filter 

• Brakes that " stick" 

• Faulty Iront wheel alignment 

All this and much more too should be checked 
and , il necessary, put right at the 10000 km 
(6000 miles) service in your Volvo workshop. 



Gear-Iever positions 

Depress the clutch pedal fully when changing 
gear. 

Reverse gear inhibitor 

Reverse gear can not be engaged until the ring 
under the gear-Iever knop is first pulled up 
towards the knob . The ring , therefore , prevents 
engaging reverse unintentiona lly . 

Overdrive (certain modeis) 

The overdrive can on ly be engaged in 4th gear. 
The overdrive is engaged by pessing the switch 
on the top of the gear lever . If the switch is 
pressed once again , the overdrive wi ll be 
disengaged. In addition the overdrive is auto­
matical ly disengaged when changing down . 
We do however recommend that you disenga­
ge the overdrive before changing down . 
The clutch pedal should be depressed slightly 
when engaging/disengaging the overdrive to 
facilitate a smooth change over. The overdrive 
shou ld be used as much as possible , at speeds 
in excess of 70 km/h (45 mile/h), for good fuel 
economy) . 

Manual gearbox, overdrive 

Overdrive light 
The overdrive light goes on when the overdri ­
ves is engaged . 

37 



Automatic transmission 

Seleetor lever position 

P parking 
R reverse 
N neutral 
D drive 

~} low gear 

38 

P parking 

Select this position when parking the car with 
engine stopped or running . Never alight from a 
car when the engine is running . If , by mistake, 
the gear selector is moved from "P" the car may 
start moving . 

The ear must be standing still when seleeting 
P! 

With the selector lever at P the transmission is 
mechanically blocked. When parking on a hill 
or suchlike, the parking brake should always be 
applied. 

R reverse 

The ear must be standing still when seleeting 
R! 

N neutral 

N is the neutral position, that is, no gear is 
engaged. 

Apply the parking brake when the ear is 
parked with the seleetor lever at N. 

D drive 

D is the normal driving position. Changing up 
and down between the transmission 's 3 gears 
takes place automatically depending on 
acceleration and road speed. 

2 low gear 

Changing up and down between 1st and 2nd 
takes place automatically. 
But there is no changing up to 3rd. 

Engage position 2 if you wish to change down 
immediately to 2nd (provides more powerful 
engine braking) . 

Position 2 can be used .. . 

with relatively slow motorway driving 
when driving in towns, etc. 
when driving in hilly country 
when overtaking 
in order to increase engine braking 

Do not seleet position 2 for speeds above 105 
km/h (65 mile/h) (110 km/h=70 mile/h for ears 
with injeetion engine). 

1 low gear 

If position 1 is selected at high speed, 2nd 
engages. It is only when the speed has dropped 
to about 50 km/h (30 mile/h) that 2nd engages. 

NOTE! There is no upehanging from 1st! 

Select position 1 if you only want to drive in 1st 
gear and do not want to change up, e.g., with 
driving in hilly country when position 1 gives 
the best engine braking. 

Do not seleet position 1 for speeds above 105 
km/h (65 mile/h) (110 km/h=70 mile/h for eals 
with injeetion engine). 



Selector lever gate 

The selector lever can be moved freely between 
position D and 2 while the other positions are 
provided with a gate which opens by 
depressing the button in the selector lever 
knob. To move the selector lever between 
positions N and 1, lightly depress the button in 
the knob with the palm of the hand . 

To move the selector lever to positions R and P, 
depress the button fully (best with the thumb). 
The button must also be fully depressed when 
moving the selector lever from P. 

In other words, when the button is fully 
depressed, the selector lever can be freely 
moved between all the gear positions. 

Starting and stopping with automatic 
transmission 

Move the selector lever to P or N. (The engine 
cannot be started with the selector lever in 
any other position.) 

2 Start the engine in the normal way with the 
ignition key . 

3 Either apply the parking brake or depress the 
brake pedal lightly (otherwise the car will 
start moving slowly when the selector lever is 
moved to any of the driving positions). 

4 Move the selector lever to the desired driving 
position. 

S Release the brake and depress the accel -
erator pedal. 

The ear is stopp ed very simply by taking the 
foot off the accelerator pedal and by 
depressing the brake pedal. 
No need to touch the selector lever . 

Remember! 

Automatic transmission 

Kick-down 

When the accelerator pedal is depressed to the 
floor , immediate down-changing to the next 
lower gear takes place automatically (kick­
down). As soon as max. speed for this gear is 
obtained or if you ease the accelerator pedal 
out of the kick-down position , then you get 
automatic upchanging to the next higher gear. 
Kick-down should be used when you want 
maximum acceleration, e.g ., when overtaking . 

• The car must be stationary when selecting P or R! 
• The car must be idling when D, 2, 1 or R is selected and the car is 

stationary! 
• 105 km/h (65 mile/h) is the max. permissible speed when position 2 or 1 is 

selected during driving. (110 km/h=70 mile/h for cars with injection 
engine.) 

39 



Towing 

Towing eye, front Towing eye, front (with spoiler) 

Always remember the following when about to tow! 

• Uniock the steering wheel in order to steer the car! 
• Bear in mind regulations concerning maximum permissible speed when towing! 
• Also bear in mind that the servo assistance provided by the footbrake does not function when 

the engine is not running! Soyou have to depress the brake pedal 3 or 4 times harder than is the 
case when the engine is running! 

• If the car has power-assisted steering , then the steering will feel considerably heavier . 
• Drive as smoothly as possible. Try to keep the towline stretched in order to avoid unnecessary 

jerking. 

Special recommendations for automatic transmission 

• The selector lever should be in position N, the transmission must be properly adjusted and the 
oil level co rrect (see page 54) . 

• Maximum permissible speed : 20 km /h (12 mile/h)! 
• Maximum permissible towing distance: 30 km (20 miles)! 

40 

Towing eye, rear 

Starting the engine by towing 
IMPORTANT! Cars equipped with automatic 
transmission cannot be started by towing. 
If the battery is flat , an auxi liary battery shou ld 
be used instead (see next page) . 

Cars with manual gearbox 

The towing car is started and driven at an even 
speed . Towed car: switch on the ignition (pull 
out the choke if the engine is co ld). 
Depress the clutch pedal , engage 3rd or 4th 
gear , wait until the car has picked up speed and 
gradually take your foot off the clutch pedal. 
As soon as the engine starts, depress the cl utch 
pedal. 



Assisting car 

Car with 
discharged battery 

I ':::::====-=::::::::::::: 
! \ I 

Earth strap 

Starting with an auxiliary battery 

If for some reason the battery in your car has become discharged , it is 
possible, in order to start the engine, to "borrow" current either from a 
separate battery or from another car's battery. 
In order to avoid any risk of explosion we recomm end that you proceed 
exactly as follows: 

Ensure that the auxi liary battery has a voltage rating of 12 V. 

2 If the auxiliary battery is located in another car make sure that the cars 
do not touch each other. 

3 Connect one end of the red cable to the + pole (red coloured , P or +) 
of the auxiliary battery. Always check that the ciamps are securely 
attached, so that no sparks can occur during the start attempts . 

4 Connect the other end of the red cable to the + pole of the discharged 
battery. 

Eng . B 6 

Starting with an auxiliary battery 

WARNING! 
Bear in mind that the batteries , especially the auxiliary battery , 
contain oxyhydrogen gas, which is very explosive . A spark , whieh 
can be caused by faulty connection of the assisting car battery , is 
sufficient to cause a battery to explode and cause both personal 
injury and material damage. 

5 Connect one end of the black cable to the - pole (coloured blue , N or 
- ) of the auxiliary batte ry . 

6 Connect the other end of the black cable to a point (earth point) which 
lies a short distance from the battery, Le. the earth strap between 
the engine and the body. 

7 Start the engine of the assisting car. Allow the engine to run for a few 
minutes at a higher id le speed than normal, approx. 25 r/s = 1 500 
r/min . 

a Start the engine of the ear which has the discharged battery. 
NOTE! Do not move the clamps during the start attempt (risk for 
sparks) and do not lean over the batteries! 

9 Remove the cables in the exact reverse order to which they were 
attached . 

41 



Points worth noting 

Driving and steering 

At the specified kerb weight, your car has a 
tendency to understeer. This is counteracted 
when rounding bends by turning the steering 
wheel more. 
This should ensure stable driving and reduce 
the risk of rear wheel skids. 
Remember that these properties can alter 
depending on how the car is loaded. 

The pressure in the tyres is also of the greatest 
importance with regard to the car's operation. 
We wou ld advise you not to experiment too 
much with the air pressure but follow our 
recommendations on page 68. 
We advise you not to fit different types of 
wheels, for example, radial and diagonal, or 
even tyre makes, since this can alter the 
handling of the car considerably. 

Do not drive with the boot 
lid/tailgate open! 

There is always a risk when driving with the 
boot lid (tailgate) open that exhaust gas (and 
thereby carbon monoxide) is sucked into the 
car via the luggage compartment. This applies 
particularly to the 245 model. 

If you have to drive a short distance with the 
boot lid open, proceed as follows: 
1 Close all the windows. 
2 Set the heat/venti lation controls FLOaR and 

DEF to MAX and FAN to max. speed. 

42 

Cooling system 

The risk for overheating is greatest, especially 
in hot weather, when : 

- towing a trailer up steep inclines for 
prolonged periods at full throttle. 

- idling for prolonged periods while the air 
conditioning system is in operation. 

- stopping the engine sudden ly af ter high­
speed driving , so -called afterboiling. 

To avoid overheating, the following rules 
should be followed : 

• Reduce speed and change down when 
towing a trailer up long steep inclines. If the 
car is fitted with airconditioning, the risk of 
overheating can be reduced by switching 
off the airconditioning system for a short 
while. 

• Do not let the engine idle unnecessarily. 
• Do not stop the engine immediately after 

high-speed driving, but allow the engine to 
idle for 1/2- 1 minute before switching off . 

When the risk of overheating is imminent, or in 
the event of overheating , (the temperature 
gauge goes repeatedly into, or stays continu ­
ally in , the red field) the following precautions 
should be taken : 

• Switch off the airconditioning system , if 
fitted . 

• Stop the car and put the gear lever into 
neutral position - position N. 
Do not stop the engine! 

• Increase the engine speed to approx. 2 000 
r/min (twice idling speed). 

• Check the level of coolant in the expansion 
tank without removing the cap , see page 5B . 
If topping-up is necessary, unscrew the cap 
carefully so as to release the pressure in the 
system before removing the cap complete­
ly. Top-up according to the instructions on 
page 58. 

Driving with ro01 rack 

• Use a stable rack which is intended for and 
can be properly fixed to the car roof. Volvo 
dealers sell roof racks approved by the 
Volvo Factory. 

• It is not advisable to let the rack remain on 
the roof unused for lengthy periods. In 
addition to exposing it to the vagaries of the 
weather , it increases the car 's resistance 
and thus fuel consumption . 

• Spread the load evenly over the roof rack , 
avoid lopsidedness. 

• Place the heaviest load firs!. It should not be 
placed on top of a lighter load. 

• Remember that the car's centre of grav ity 
and driving charateristics alter with the 
weight of the load . 

• Bear in mind that the surface exposed to 
wind increases with the size of the load. 

• Anchor the load weil with strong ropes, etc. 
• Drive smoothly, avoid jack-rabbit starts , 

sharp cornering and abrupt braking. 
• The maximum permissible roof load is 100 

kg (220 Ib.). 



If the brake servo does not function 

The brake servo only functions when the 
engine is lunning. If you push-start your car or 
have it towed , you must depress the brake 
pedal 3 or 4 times harder than when the engine 
is running . 

Driving with the choke out causes a deterio­
ration in the power of the servo. 
The brake pedal is stiff and hard when the 
brake servo is not functioning. 

Failure in one of the brake circuits 

The brake failure warning light, will then go 
on. 

The brake pedal leels easier to depress and 
goes down slightly lurther. 
However, you do not need to depress the brake 
pedal harder in order to get normal braking. 

If the warning light goes on: drive to a 
workshop and have the brake system 
checked. 

Moisture on brake discs and brake 
linings alters the braking properties! 

When you drive your car in heavy rain or 
through pools 01 water and when washing it, 
water can splash onto the brake linings. This 
can alter the Iriction properties 01 the brake 
linings so that a certain delay in the braking 
effect can sometimes be noticed . 

II you drive long distances in rain or slush, you 
should depress the brake pedallightly now and 
again in order to heat up the brake linings and 
remove the moisture on them. This should also 
be done alter washing the car and alter starting 
in very damp weather. 

Spoiler 

II your car is litted with a spoiler, this allects air 
cooling 01 the front brakes. For this reason , the 
spoiler may on ly be used with certain types of 
wheels, see page 67. 

Points worth noting 

How to avoid severe use of the 
brakes 

Driving in the Alps or in other hilly country with 
corresponding differences in altitude exposes 
the car brakes to severe use. 
Since also the speed is olten low at the same 
time, the brakes are not so eflectively cooled 
compared to hard driving on a levet road . 
To avoid unnecessarily overioading the brakes, 
we recommend that, instead of using the 
footbrake, you change down on downhills and 
use the same gears as you would use when 
driving uphill . For cars with automatic 
transmission: engage position 2 or possibly 1. 
This will utilize the braki ng power 01 the engine 
more ellectively so that the lootbrake need only 
be used for brief moments. 

43 



• 
Towing a caravan or trailer 

When preparing your ear for driving with a caravan (trailer), remember the following: 

• Only approved towing brackets should be used . Information on 
which types are approved can be obtained from your Volvo dealer. 
Towing brackets which are designed to be attached to the bumper 
should not be used . The bumpers on our cars are designed to absorb 
impacts and consequently should not be used to mount towing 
brackets . 
Note that the cables cannot be connected to just any part of the 
car's electrical system! This is because the bulb element sensor 
(bulb warning lamp) is connected in a special way . 

• The rearview mirror arms must be extended since the trailer is 
normal ly wider than the car. 

• The max. permissible trailer weight etc . to be towed is 1500 kg (3300 
Ibs). 

• The use of Volvo 's level controi prevents rear end "droop" when 
towing a caravan . Ask your Volvo dealer for more details. 

• The load in the caravan should be distributed so that the towbar 
pushes down on the car 's towing bracket with a load of 65-75 kg 
(142-165Ibs) . 

• The towing bracket ball coupling and any moving parts should be 
cleaned regularly and smeared with grease to prevent unnecessary 
wear. If your car is equipped with one of Volvos retractable towing 
brackets, remember to lock the hook in the operating position with 
the pin . 

• The car 's engine, clutch and gearbox is more severely loaded than 
normal ly. Do not let the engine labour, change down in good time . 
Start off and change gear as smoothly as possible . 

• Make sure that the clutch does not overheat. Slip the clutch as little 
as possible . This is especially important when repeatedly stopping 
and starting on hilly roads. 

• The braking distances are longer than normal. Avoid severe braking . 
• Long , steep downhill slopes put extra load on the car 's brakes. Select 

a lower gear when driving downhill and adapt the speed to suit. 
• The car 's ability to accelerate when overtaking is somewhat reduced 

due to the extra weight . 

44 

• Greater demands are placed on the cooling system. Avo id overhea­
ting by observing the precautions described on page 40. 

• The car 's tyre pressure should be increased. The amount depends 
upon the load applied to the towing bracket. 

• Legislation regarding maximum allowable speeds varies from 
country to country. Find out what is applicable in your country and 
any other country in which you are driving. 

• Generally , the output of the engine is reduced at hig h altitudes, 
thereby reducing the car 's towing ability. This applies to both 
manual and automatic transmissions . Caravan towing should not be 
carried out before the car is properly run-in (during the first 1000 km 
- 600 miles). 

The following "Special Tips " apply to cars with 
automatic transmission 
• For steep hills and when driving for prolonged periods at low speeds, 

position 1 should be selected . Avoid , however, repeated changes 
since this can cause overheating of the gearbox oil. Fo r driving on 
mountain roads with long persistant uphill gradients, select position 
2 

• When negotiating long , steep downhill slopes, position 1 should be 
selected and position 2 for less severe i nclines, in order to obtai n the 
best possible engine braking effect. 

• Do not hold the car stationary on an incline by using the accelerator 
pedal , en gage the handbrake instead. This prevents the gearbox oil 
from becoming too hot. 

• When towing a caravan it is redommended that the oil in the 
automatic gearbox be changed after every 40,000 km (24,000 miles). 

• When driving with heavy trailers, it is recommended that an 
additional oil cooler is installed. This applies especially when driving 
hard e.g . mountain driving or prolonged driving at high speeds 
without braks. 
The additional oil is available as a genuine Volvo accessory. 
Regarding oil change , se page 52. 



SERVICING 

Volvo service, points to remember, engine 
compartment 46 

Oils, fluids, lubrication and cooling systems 50 
Brakes, clutch , power-ass isted steering , engine, transmission , 
final drive, body lubrication , coo lant, drive belts . 

Electrical system 60 
Changing bulbs, chang ing fuses . 

Wheels and tyres 67 
General advice , spare wheel , changing wheels. 

SPECIFICATIONS 

Index 94 

Body 73 
Replacing windscreen wipers, headlamp wipers, washing , po lish­
ing , waxing , clean ing upholstery, etc ., touching-up paintwork 
damage, rustproofing . 

Fault-tracing 80 

Cold weather and before a long-distance t ri p 82 

45 



Volvo Service 

Servicing 
Belore your car was handed over to you by your dealer, it underwenttwo 
inspections: the lirs! was carried out at the Volvo Factory, and the other 
by your dealer in the lorm 01 a pre-delivery inspection according to the 
specilications 01 the Volvo Factory . 

Warranty service 

When you have driven your car roughly 1 000--2 000 km (600--1 200 
miles), hand in your car to your deal er lor a warranty inspection, during 
which the oil in the engine, gearbox and linal drive will be changed. 

10000 km (6000 miles) service 

Alter the' above-mentioned warranty service, you should adapt the 
maintenance 01 your car to the service booklet specilications with 
servicing every 10000 km (6000 miles) . The service booklet tells you 
what this service entails. 

Do-it-yourself 

There is some servicing work which you can do yourseli, e.g., checking 
o illevels, changing oils, and so on. These and those small repairs which 
every driver encounters, for example, changing a bulb, a fuse, a wheel , 
are subsequently described in this manual. 
More detailed descriptions of repairs and adjustments are contained in 
our service manuals which you can order via your Volvo dealer. 

Bear in mind ... 

• A 10 000 km (6 000 miles) service is needed in order to keep your car 
in good trim both Irom a traffic and operational point of view. 

• A neglected 10000 km (6000 miles) service can result in your car 
emitting exhaust gases harmful to the environment. 

• Servicing is best done by a Volvo workshop , since it has personnel 
familiar with Volvo products, Volvo special tools and reliable service 
literature. 

• Your service booklet is stamped alter each service has been carried 
out. A " well -stamped" service booklet is an indication that the car 
has been welllooked alter and this should increase its trade-in val ue. 

If our warranty is to apply, we make one absolute condition and that is that the 
above·mentioned warranty inspection is carried out at roughly the correct mileage, that your 
car has otherwise been looked af ter according to the instructions in this manual, that, e.g., the 
prescribed oil ch anges and service inspections are carried out at these intervals and also that 
repairs and servicing are done by an authorized Volvo workshop. 

46 



Points to remember 

Remember the following before doing any work on your ear: 

1 Your ear is fitted with an alternator 

This means that you must observe the following when about to do any 
work on the electrical system otherwise expensive and lengthy repairs 
to the alternator might be the result: 

• Make sure that the battery cables are correctly wired to the 
respective battery pole and are well-tightened . 

• If you use another battery to help you start your car, the n connect the 
+ pol e of the auxi liary battery to the + pole of the car battery and the 
- pole to earth , see page 39. 

• Never disconnect the battery while the engine is running (should you 
wish to change the battery , for example) . 

• Before doing any electrical welding on the car, disconnect the 
battery earth cable and all the alternator and charging regulator 
cables. 

• If a rapid charger is used , disconnect the battery cables. Remember 
that a rapid charger may not be used as an aid in starting . Also , the 
engine should be switched off when connecting and disconnecting 
cables. 

2 If your engine is the injeetion type 

The greatest cleanliness must be observed in connection with any work 
on the fue l injection system . No dirt must be allowed to get into the 
system. 
A Volvo workshop should be allowed to do work on the fuel injection 
system since it has the necessary equipment for this. 

3 Jaeking or hoisting the ear 

If the car is hoisted with a workshop hoist or jacked up with a workshop 
jack, the four jack attachments (two on each side as illustrated) must be 
used . They are specially reinforced for this purpose. 

~ ..... -
If a workshop jack is used, it can be placed under the rear axle casing or 
under the front axle member between the front wheels. 

The guard plate under the engine should first be removed when jacking 
up the front end under the front axle. Make sure that the jack is securely 
positioned so that the ear does not slide off it when jacked up. 

Always use jack supports or similar. 

NOTE! Never place a jack under a steering rod or the engine oil sump. 

WARNING! 
• The jack must stand on firm ground leve!. 
• Never crawl under the ear when it is jacked up! 
• The jack supplied with the car is on ly intended for use when 

changing wh ee ls. With any other work requiring the car to be 
in a jacked-up position , use a garage jack and place axle 
stands or blocks under the car where it is to be raised . 

• Apply the parki ng brake, engage 1st gear or reverse on cars 
with a manual gear box - position P with an automatic 
transmission! 

• Place chocks in front of and behind the wheels still on the 
ground! Use thiek wooden blocks or large stones for this 
purpose. 

47 



Engine compartment 

Fuel injection engine 

1 Fuel filter 
2 Brake fluid reservoir 
3 Clutch fluid reservoir 
4 Oil dipstick, engine 
5 Oil dipstick, auto (certain modeis) 
6 Fluid reservoir for windscreen/ 

headlamp wash/wipe 
7 Expansion tank , coolant 
8 Oil filler cap , engine 
9 Distributor 

10 Battery 

48 

Carburettor engine 

Data plate 
2 Brake fluid reservoir 
3 Clutch fluid reservoir 
4 Carburettor 
5 Oil dipstick, engine 
6 Oil dipstick, auto (certain modeis) 
7 Fluid reservoir for windscreen/ 

headlamp wash/wipe 
8 Expansion tank, coolant 
9 Oil filler cap , engine 

10 Fluid reservoir, power 
assisted steering 

11 Battery 



1 2 3 4 5 

Engine compartment 

Fuel injection engine with 
turbocharger 

1 Data plate 
2 Turbocharger 
3 Oil dipstick, engine 
4 Brake fluid reservoir 
5 Fuel filter 
6 Expansion tank , coolant 
7 Oil filler cap , engine 
8 Fluid reservoir, power 

assisted steering 
9 Fluid reservoir for 

windscreen/headlamp wash/wipe 
10 Battery 

49 



I 

Power-assisted steering, carburettor 

Power-assisted steering (certain 
modeis) 

Check the oil level when the oil is warm , and 
when the engine is running . 
Clean the oil reservoir. 
The dipstick is attached to the cap . 
The oil level should be between the HOT and 
ADD marks. 

Oil quaiity: *ATF 
Oil capacity: 0.7 litres (1 .2 UKpints) 
Oil-Ievel check: Every 10000 km (6000 miles) 
OU change: No change needed. 

*ATF= Automatic transmission fluid. 

so 

Carburettor 

The oillevel should be up to about 6 mm (1 /4" ) 
from the edge of the centre spindie. If necessa­
ry, top-up with ATF. 

Oil quaiity: ATF. 
Oil capacity : 4.5 cc 
Oil-Ievel check: Every 10 000 km (6 000 

miles) 
Oil change: No change needed. 



Brake fluid 

The brake level should be above the MIN mark. 

Fluid type : Brake fluid 
Qua lit y: DOT 4 
Fluid volume : 0.4 litres (1 UKpint) 
Fluid-Ievel check : When refuelling 
Fluid change : Every 3rd year. 
If your car has a spoiler, change the brake fluid 
every year. 
With continuous driving where the brakes are 
used very olten and severely, e.g., driving in 
mountainous country, etc ., the brake fluid 
shou ld be changed once a year. This is not 
included in a 10000 km (6000 miles) service 
but should be done by a Volvo workshop in 
connection with such a service. 

Clutch fluid 
The fluid level should be above the MIN mark. 
Fluid type : Brake fluid . 
Quaiity : DOT 4 
Fluid volume : 0.2 litres (0 .5 UKpint) . 
Fluid level check: When refuelling . 
Fluid change : No change needed . 

Brake fluid, clutch fluid 

51 



• 

Engine oil 

Checklng the engine oil level 

Check the oillevel when refuelling . It should be 
between the marks on the dipstick. It must 
never be allowed to go below the MIN mark, nor 
should it be above the MAX mark, otherwise 
abnormai oil consumption will result. The 
distance between the marks on the dipstick 
corresponds to about 1 litre (2 pints). 

NOTE! Always wipe the dipstick before 
checking the oil level. Dipstick 

MAX 

MIN 

Drain plug 

Dralnlng the engine oil 

To drain the oil remove the plug in the bottom 
of the engine sump. The oil should be drained 
after driving when it is still warm . Observe due 
care since the 011 can be very hot. 

52 

Filler cap 

Oil filter 

Topping-up with engine oil 

When oil has to be added , top-up with the same 
type of oil already used in the engine. Take care 
not to spill oH onto the exhaust manifold 
(especially turbo-engined vehicles) . 
Note ! Do not top-up too much , otherwise there 
will be abnormal oil consumption . 

Changing the oil filter 

Change the oil filter when changing the oil in 
the engine. Scrap the old filter. Should only the 
filter need to be replaced , add about 1/2litre (1 
pint) oil to the engine. 



Oil quaiity: 

According to API Service {~~~gg 
Synthetie or semisynthetie oils may be used if their speeifieations eomply with the above. 
Note! Oil s with the designation SE-CD must not be used . 

Viscosity: 

Temperature ran ge (stab le ambient temperatures) 

SAE 1SW/SO or SAE 20W/SO oils are reeommended for use in extreme driving eonditions that 
involve high oi l eonsumption and high oil temperatures e.g . mountain driving with frequent 
deeelerations or fast motorway driving. (Note however the lower temperature li mits.) 

Engine oil 

Capacity: 

exel. oi l filter 3.3S litres (S .9 UK pints) 
inel. oil filter 3.8S litres (6 .8 UK pints) 
Turbo-engined ears , add 0.6 litres (1 UK pint) if 
oil eooler is drained . 

Oil-Ievel check: 

When refue lling 

Oil change: 

Cars with turbo 
During the running-in period , after 1000-2000 
km (600-1200 miles) . 
Thereafter every SOOO km (3000 miles) or at 
least onee every 6 months. 

Cars without turbo 
After every 10000 km (6000 miles) or at least 
onee a year. 
During the running-in period af ter 1000- 2000 
km (600- 1200 miles) . 
Under unfavourable eonditions e.g. high tem­
peratures, driving with a trailer, steep hills , long 
stretehes at high speeds, long periods of idling , 
driving short distanees in eo ld weather, the oil 
should be ehanged every SOOO km (3000 miles) 
or least every 6 months. 

53 



II 

Gearbox oil 

Automatic transmission 

Check the oil level as follows: 
Park the car on flat ground with the engine 
idling. 
Slowly move the seleetor lever through all the 
gear positions and then to position P. Wait 2 
minutes before checking the oil level. As the 
i llustration shows, the dipstick has a " cold" 
and a " warm" side. 
The oil level should be between the MIN and 
MAX marks. 
Wipe the dipstick with a clean nylon cloth , 
paper or chamois leather. 
CAUTION! The oil may be very hot! 

54 

A 

B 

MIN_I +90·( 

The engine should be idling when checking the 
oillevel. 

Do not use rags which can leave fluff on the 
dipstick. 
The transmission is topped -up via the tube in 
which the dipstick sits. 
The space between the MIN and MAX markson 
the dipstick corresponds to 0.5 litre . Do not fill 
the transmission with too much oil , since this 
can result in oil being ejected from the 
transmission . 
Too little oil , on the other hand, can inhibit 
driving, particularly in very cold weather. 

A Cold gearbox oil - oil temperature + 400 C. 
This temperature is obtained after idling the 
engine for about 10minutes in a workshop 
or a garage. 
At oil temperatures below + 400 C, the level 
may be below the MIN mark. 

B Warm gearbox oil - oil temperature + 900 C. 
This temperature is obtained when driving 
fast for about 60 minutes. 
At oil temperatures above +900 C, the level 
may be above the MAX mark. 

Approved oil quaiity: ATF, Type G 

Capacity: Total 6.75 litres (11.9 UKpints) 

Check the oil level: After every 10000 km 
(6000 miles), or at least every 6 months. 

Oil change: Normally not required . 
Police cars and taxis , also cars used continu­
ously for towing caravans and similar or cars 
that are driven hard must have the oil in the 
transmission changed every 40000 km (24 000 
miles) by an authorized Volvo workshop. 



Gearbox Overdrive 
__ --------~~ ________ ~ _------~A'----____ ~ 

f Y· \ 

Drain plug Level /filler plug Cap for overdrive oil strainer 

Gearbox without overdrive (type M45) 

Gearbox with overdrive (type M46) 

The oil should be up to the level plug. 
The same oil lubricates both the gearbox and 
the overdrive. 
The oil is drained by removing the drain plug. 
This should be done after drivingwhenthe oil is 
still warm. 

Observe due care since the oil may be very 
hot. 

Oil is added through the level /filler hole. 

Additional for cars with overdrive : the cap for 
the overdrive oil strainer must also be removed 
and the oil strainer cleaned. 

When topping-up make sure that the oil runs 
over into the overdrive. 

Gearbox oil 

Oil quality: 

ATF-oil type F or G (all year round) 

Capacity: 

Gearbox without overdrive (M45) : 0.75 litres 
(1.3 UKpints) 
Gearbox with overdrive (M46) : 2.3 litres (4.0 
UKpints) 

Oil-Ievel check: 

Every 10000 km (6000 miles) 

Oil change: 

On ly after'the first 1 000-2000 km (600-1 200 
miles) . 

55 



Final drive oil 

Draining the oil 
and topping-up 

Drain plug 

Drain the oil by unscrewing the plug. 

Filler plug 

Checking the oil level 
Topping-up with oil 

The oil should be level with the filler hole. 
Observe due care since the oil may be very Cars with limited slip differential should have a 
hot. final drive oil provided with a special additive. 

Fill with oil through the filler/level hole. Top-up if necessary. 

56 

Oil quaiity: 

API-GL-5 (M IL-L-21 05 B or C) 
Cars with limited slip differential should have a 
final drive oil of the above quaiity provided with 
a special additive. 

Viscosity: 

SAE 90 or SAE 80W/90 

Capacity: 

1.3 litres (2 .3 UKpints) 
(1 .6 litres , (2.8 UKpints), certain modeis) 

Oil-Ievel check: 

Every 10000 km (6000 miles) 

Oil change: 

On ly af ter the first 1 000-2000 km (600-1 200 
miles) 



AGrease 
60jl 

No. Lubricating points (qty) 

1 Bonnet lock (1) 
2' Bonnet hinges (2) 
3' Door hinges, upper (4) 
4 Sun ro of wind deflector (1 
5 Striker plates (4) 
6' Boot lid hinges (2) 
7 Boot lid lock (1) 
8' Door hinges, lower (4) 

Door stop (4) 

Lubricant 

Paraffin wax 
Oil 
Grease 
Oil 
Paraffin wax 
Oil 
Oil 
Grease 
Oil 

8 Door hinge, lower 
Door stop 

No. Lubricating points (qty) 

9 Window winders (4) 
Lock devices (4) 
(on the inside of the 
doors) 

10 Front seat slide rails (4) 
and latch devices (2) 

11 Key holes (2) 
12 Door locks outer slide 

surfaces (4) 

, This lubricat ion is included in the 10000 km (6000 miles) inspections. 

Lubricant 

Oil, grease 
Silicone grease 

Oil 

Lock oil 

Paraffin wax 

Body lubrication 

Lubricant: 

Use lubricant according to the table under the 
adjacent illustration. 

Lubrication intervals: 

If you lubricate the body once or several times a 
year you will avoid possible rattles and 
unnecessary wear. The hinges on the bonnet, 
doors and boot lid must be lubricated every 
10000 km (6000 miles). 

Note! 

During the wintertime, the locks in the door 
hand les and boot lid should be treated with a 
reliable anti-freeze to prevent them from 
freezing up. 

57 



Coolant 

Expansion tank 

Radiator lower hose 

Checking coolant 

The coolant level should be between the MAX 
and MIN marks on the expansion tank. Add 
coolant when the level has dropped to the MIN 
mark. 
Unscrew the expansion tank cap slowly if the 
engine is hot in order to allow any excess 
pressure to escape. 

58 

Changing coolant 
Draining 

Radiator 

1 Move the heater controi to WARM 
2 Remove the cap from the expansion tank 
3 Open the drain cock on the engine block 

right-hand side 
4 Disconnect the lower hose at the radiator 

Filling 

5 Close the drain cock (see point 3 above)and 
connect the lower hose (see 4 above) 

6 Fill the expansion tank to MAX or a bit over 
7 Warrn up the engine and check that the 

cooling system is not leaking and continue 
adding coolant until the level reaches the 
MAX mark. 

Coolant composition 

Use all the year round a rni xture of 50 % Volvo 
anti-freeze type C (blue-green) and 50 % 
water. 
NOTE! different types of coolant must not be 
mixed. 
Never add only water! 
The anti-freeze prevents corros ion in the 
summertime and also freezing in the winter­
time. The ear is supplied from the factory with a 
coo lant whi ch pro teets against frost down to 
- 350 C (- 31 ° F). 

NOTE! 

If you live in a warm climate where very co ld 
spei is (freezing point at night) do not occur, 
rustproofing can be mixed with th e coo ling 
water i nstead of anti-freeze. 

Cooling system capacity: 

The cool ing system holds 9.5 litres (16.7 
UKpints) . 

Level check: 

Check the coolant level when refuelling . 

Coolant change: 

The coolant must be changed every third 
autumn providing that the cooling system 
contains 50% Volvo anti-freeze and 50% water. 
Otherwise it should be changed more of ten . 



1,2 

Drive belts 

belt 1 ~ 
belt 2 ) 

fan, alternator and water pump 

3 

belt 3 
belt 4 

power-assisted steering (certain mode Is) 
air conditioning (optional equipment)1) 

1) Standard on ce rtain markets. 

Tensioning 
screw 

Belt-tension check 

Drive belts 

It should be possible to depress the belt 5-10 
mm (5/16") midway with normal thumb 
pressure. The tension on new belts should be 
checked and if necessary adjusted after every 
1 000-2 000 km (600-1 200 miles). 

Belt check 

Check regularly the belts to make sure they are 
in good condition and are clean. Worn or dirty 
belts can cause poor cooling and alternator 
output as weil as impair the power-assisted 
steering and the air conditioning. 

Replacement and adjustment 

The belts 3 and 4 shou ld be adjusted or 
replaced by a Volvo workshop. In the event only 
belt 1 or belt 2 has to be replaced , then both 
must be changed at the same time. 

59 



Changing bulbs 

Rubber cover Cable shoe 

Changing headlight bulbs 

Both headlight bulbs are changed from the 
engine compartment as follows : 

1 Open the bonnet. 
2 Pull the cable shoe loose. 
3 Remove the rubber cover. 
4 Squeeze and bend away the spring holding 

the bulb. Change the bulb. 

60 

Bulb 

Mainbeams/ 
dipped beams 

Output 

60/55 W 

Head lamp 

Socket 

H4 

Cable shoe 

Bulb 

Spring Rubber cover 

Bulb and other parts are re-fitted in reverse 
order. The bulb can be fitted in one way on ly 
due to the position of the three asym metrical 
guide lugs on its base. Never take hold of the 
bulb globe with your fingers . Grease, oi l from 
fingers can cause a heated bulb to emit a 
vapour whi ch can damage the headlight 
reflector. 



Taillight cluster, (GL T, see next page) 

Power 

1 Direction indicator 21 W 
2 Srake l ight 21 W 

~tRear parking (tail) lights, 2 5 W 

5 Reversing light 21 W 

Cars with rear fog light: Power 

1 Direction indicato r 21 W 
2 Reversing light 21 W 
3 Srake l ight 21 W 
4 Rear parki ng (tail) light 5 W 
5 Rear fog light 21 W 

Recesses for 
guide lugs 

Socket 

SA 15 s 
SA 15 s 

SA 15 s 

SA 15 s 

Socket 

SA 15 s 
SA 15 s 
SA 15 s 
SA 15 s 
SA 15 s 

Changing bulbs 

Sulb Bul b holder 

\ 

-@J 

Cover casing 

. All the bulbs in the tai l light c luster are changed from inside the boot. 

1 Unscrew and remove the cover casing for the tail light cluster. The 
cas ing is secured at the top by means of hooks. Lever out the lower 
ed ge forwards/upwards and unhook the top of the casing . 

2 Turn the bulb holder for the damaged bulb about 1 cm anti-clockwise 
and rem ove it. 

3 Remove the bulb from the bu lb holder by pressing in the bulb and 
tu rning it sl ightly anti -c lockwise. 

4 Fit a new bulb in the bul b holder by reversing step 3 and re-fit the bu lb 
holder in the tail light cluster . 
NOTE! Note that one of the guide lugs on the bulb holder is 
somewhat wider than the other two. Th is lug must fit inta the widest 
recess in the hale for the bulb holder. 
Turn the bulb holder c lockwise. 
Check that the bul b lights. 
Re-fit the cover cas ing . 

61 



• 

Changing bulbs 

Taillight cluster GL T 

All bulbs in th e taillight cluster are changed from the inside of the boot , 
see page 61 . 

Bulbs Power Socket 

Brake light 21 W BA 15 s 
2 Reversing light 21 W BA 15 s 
3 Rear direction indicator 21 W BA 15 s 
4 Rear parking light 5 W BA 15 s 
5 Reflex 
6 Rear foglight 21 W BA 15 s 

• Certain markets : Rear parking light (tail li ght) 5 W 

,62 

Bulbs, front 

Unscrew the Phillips screw securing the glass . 
Then press in the bu lb slightly while turni ng it 
anti-c lockwise. 
Wh en re-fit!ing , check that the rubber seal is in 
position . 

Bulbs 

Parking li gh t 
(day running ligh t) 

2 Direction indicator 

Power 

21 /5 W 
(32/3 CP) 
21 W 

Socket 

BAY 15 d 

BA 15 s 



Bulbs Power Socket 

3 Brake light 21 W SA 15 s 
4 Reversing light 21 W SA 15 s 
5 Direction indicator 21 W SA 15 s 
6 Tai l light 5W SA 15 s 

Cars with rear fog light: 

3 Rear fog ligh t 21 W SA 15 s 
4 Reversing light 21 W SA 15 s 
5 Direction indicator 21 W SA 15 s 
6 Brake li ght 

and taillight 21 /5 W BAY 15d 

Rear bulbs, 5-door models 

All bulbs in the tail light cluster are removed 
from the inside. 

Changing bulb, left hand side: 
• Remove the spare tyre cover and the spare 

wheel. 

Changing bulb, right hand side: 
• Remove the right hand stowage cover. 
• Loosen the clip and move panel aside (see 

illustration) . 
The procedure for changi ng a bulb is basicall y 
the same as for th e 4-door model. 
When changing a bulb , hold th e bulb holder 
with the word 'Vo lvo ' towards the centre of the 
ear. 

Changing bulbs 

Recesses fo r 
guide lugs ......jE:==I'\\li7\1 

1 T b"'b 

Bu lb holder 

Tail li ght 
c luster 

63 

• 



Changing bulbs 

Number plate light 242, 244 

Slide the bulbhousing backwards until it is 
released from the front edge. Pull out the bulb 
housing and change the bulb. Fit a new bulb , 
and re-fit the bulb housing by first inserting the 
leading ed ge in position and then by pushing 
up the rear ed ge with your hand . 

Bulbs 

Number plate, 242, 244 

64 

Power Socket 

4 W SA 9 s 

Number plate light, 245 

Insert a screwdriver in the opening on one side 
of the bulb housing and push in the catch . 
Withdraw the bulb housing from its attach­
ment. 
Pull out the casing end which does not have a 
guide lug on it. Remove rubber seal. 

Bulbs 

Number plate light, 245 

Power Socket 

5 W S 8.5-8 

When re-fitting , first insert the guide lugs in the 
recesses and then press on the casing . Fit the 
rubber seal and snap the bulb housing into 
position . 



Boot light 242, 244 

Remove the screw securing the lamp and lift 
outwards toward the right. Change the bulb. 
Re-fit the lam p by first inserting the guide lugs 
and the lett-hand side in the recess then push 
in the lamp and tighten the screw. 

Bulbs 

800t light 242, 244 

Power Sockel 

15 W S 8.5-8 

Interior light 

Press in the catch in the bulb housing by 
inserting a screwdriver in the opening on the 
short side. Pull the bulb housing from its 
attachment and ch ange the bulb. Rep lace in 
reverse order of removal. 

Bulbs 

Interior light 

Power Sockel 

10W S 8.5-8 

Changing bulbs 

Instrument panel light, etc. 

The bulbs for the instrument panel lights and 
switches are placed in such away that it is best 
to let your Vol vo workshop replace them 
whenever necessary. 

65 



• 

Fuses 

Changing fuses 

The fuses are grouped under a cover at the 
front of the lett-hand front door. 
The cover is removed by turning the small knob 
at the bottom 1/4 turn . 
If a fuse has to be replaced , always fit a new one 
with the right "amperage " . 
Never fit a fuse with a higher rating . If fuses 
blow repeatedly, then you should have the 
electrical system checked by a workshop. 
The dipped/mainbeam headlights are not wired 
via afuse. 

66 

(~rft-- . 
~, -"~~ 

(-=.:,;;,;;.r" ~~. _____ .:0. -" ~,-

('~r~Y:­
(~r~:J 

· (e::::r~ J-'~ 
(===:r"::.Tr .. 

(~(!:J"':: 
(~(" ... 
c~r~:f"'P­
(~r!3 

t- : 

(~( ,,1,0.[. f..r 

C;::. -",1 
~( f!i fr 
,~ ......... /­
"~f ~ ~,,,,,,\ ..r ,r; 

(~(~._~ /~. 
~f' ..r r­

(~{ "~ i~-:; 
_____ I ,/ ,e.. 

· -----...~ ~ 

· Q t gei~~ ­
~r-~-&/ ( 
~. . 

17 Cavity for spare fuses 

Cigar lighter 
Headlamp wiper 
Tailgate wiper (245) 
Elec. rear view mirrors (certain modeis) 
Radio (opt. extra) 

2 Windscreen wash/wipe 
Horn 

3 Heaterfan 
4 Day running lights (certain markets) 
5 Fuel pump (tank pump, injection engines) 
6 Brake light 

Relay, interior light 
7 Fuel pump (main pump, injection engines) 
8 Interior and glove compartment lighting 

Boot and engine compartment lighting 
Clock 
Central lock (certain modeis) 

9 Hazard warning lights 
10 Elec. window winders (certain modeis) 
11 Heated rearwindow 

Overdrive 
12 Reversing light 

Heated driver's seat 
Relay, elec . window winders 
Air conditioning (certain modeis) 

13 Instruments, faste n seat belt reminder 
Direction indicators 
Relay, fuel injection (injection engines) 

14 Rear fog light (certain markets) 
15 Left parking light 

Number plate light 
16 Right parking light 

Ampere 
8A 

16 A 

25 A 
8A 
8A 
8A 

16 A 
8A 

8A 
16 A 
16 A 

8A 

8A 

8A 
8A 

8A 
Lights for instrument panel and instruments 
Buzzer for lights and key 



General 

Vo lvos are fitted at the Factory with radial tyres in the following sizes : 

242,244 DL 
242, 244 GL 
244 GLE, GLT 
245 

165 SR 14 
175 SR 14 
185/70 HR 14 
185 SR 14 

Certain GLT-models can be fi tted with 195/60 HR 15 tyres. 

(Some vers ions of the 245 have 185 SR 14 R tyres , where the final R 
stands for " reinforced ". ) 
Make su re you get the same type of tyre (radial) when replacing an old 
one. Al so it must be of the same size and preferably also of the same 
make, oth erwise there is risk of notab ly altering the driving characteris­
t ics of the car. 

IMPORTANT! 

The standard wheels for the earlier Vo lvo models of the 142, 144 and 145 
cannot be used on your car because, in certain situations, they would 
scrape against the body. 

Wheels and tyres 

Tread-wear indicator 

The tyres hav~ a so-called "tread-wear indicator " in the form of sections 
of the tyre tread which are approx. 1.5 mm shallower than the normal 
pattern . It is high time to change a tyre when it is worn down so much 
that these sections become prominent . Remember that a tyre tread 
down to less than 1.5 mm has very poor road grip when driving in rain or 
snow. 
Remember, too, that leglislation may exist concerning the tread wear. 

WARNING! 

Special wheels 

The only approved "special wheels " for your Volvo are the light 
alloy ones which have been tested at the Volvo factory and which 
are sold by your Volvo dealer. 

Spoiler 
If a spoiler is fitled to your car, then the cooling air flow to the 
front brakes will be affected. A spoiler may only be used , 
therefore , in conjunction with the Volvo speciallight-alloy wheels 
or with 1980 or later mode I steel wheels together with ventilated 
disc brakes (consult your Volvo dealer if in doubt) . 

67 



Wheels and tyres 

Checking and correcting tyre pressure 

Check the tyre pressure when refuelling . 
Correct the tyre pressure if necessary but on ly when the tyres are cold . 
A warm tyre should only be pumped if the pressure is too low. It only 
takes a couple or so miles of driving to increase the temperature and 
thereby also the air pressure. 

Some tips on how to avoid unnecessary tyre wear 

• Maintain eorreet tyre pressure. 
• Drive smoothly, avoid racing starts, tyre sereeching in bends and 

heavy braking . 
• Remember that tyre wear increases with the speed. 
• Do not change round the wheels uniess you really have to . 
• Do not drive with faulty front wheel adjustment. 
• Do not drive with unbalanced wheels. 
• Do not jam or scrape the tyre against the kerb when parking. 

Examples of different types of tyre wear 

Tyre pressures, cold tyres, kPa (Ibf/in') 
(1 Ibf/in' = 7 kPa) 

1- 3 persons 

Ca r-
Model Tyre Front Rear 

242, 244 DL 165 R 14 180 (26) 190 (27) 
242, 244 GL 175 R 14 180 (26) 190 (27) 

244 GLE I . 185/70 R 14 
180 (26) 190 (27) GLT I 195/60 R 15 

245 
185 R 14 190 (27) 210 (30) 

185 R 14 R 190 (27) 190 (27) 

"Special Spare" 1280 (40) 280 (40) 

• Australia 280 (40) 

Full load 

Front Rear 

190 (27) 230 (32) 
180 (26) 220 (31) 

190 (27) 230 (32) 

200 (28) 280 (40) 
200 (28) 300 (42)* 

280 (40) 280 (40) 

With lengthy driving at high speed (more than one hour above 120 km/h 
= 75 mile/h) or when driving in a hot climate the pressure should be 
increased by 30 kPa (4 Ibf/i n' ). Does not apply to "Special Spare". 

Normal 
tyre wear 

Too low pressure Too high pressure Faulty toe-in Imbalance Tread-wear 
indicator-exposed 

68 



Winter equipment 

Studded winter tyres should have a running-in distance of between 500 
and 1 000 km (300 and 600 miles) , during which driving should be 
smooth to enab le the studs to bed weil into the tyre . 
A whee l should rotate in the same direction of rotation throughout its 
entire lifespan. So, if you want to change round the wheels , make sure 
that they are on the same side throughout. 
For best comfort and safety , we recommend the Volvo winter wheel. 

Snow chains can be used on the rear wheels providing that they are of 
the fine-link type and do not project so much from the tyre that they can 
scrape against the brake ca l ipers or other parts. 
You should try to avoid driving with snow chains on bare ground since 
this causes rapid chain wear. 
Volvo dealers have snow chains designed and approved by Volvo. 

Note that the maximum speed with snow chains is 60 km/ h (38 mile/ h). 

Rapid links must not be fi tled since the space between the brake 
calipers and rims does not permit th is. 

Important about wheel changing 

When, for example, changing over from standard to winter wheels , you 
shou ld mark the removed wheel so that it can be re-fitted in the same 
place and in the same position on the hub as it did previously. This 
shou ld save you the trouble of having to re-balance the wheels when re­
fitted . 

Spare wheel "Special Spare" 

Spare Wheel "Special Spare " (certa in mode Is) 

The spare wheel supplied with certain models has the so-called "special 
spare " type of tyre. The words SPECIAL SPARE are embossed in the 
tread pattern. 
On 242/244 models this special spare is of 6-ply rating . On 245 models 
the special spare is of 8-p ly rating. 
The tyre pressure should be 270 kPa (2.7 kp/cm 2 - 36 p.s.i.) on 242/244 
and 280 kPa (2,8 kp/cm 2 - 40 p.s.i.) On 245 modeis. 
If the tyre should become damaged , a new tyre can be purchased from 
the Volvo deal er. 

The "special spare " type of spare wheel is only intended for use in 
connection with a puncture , and should be replaced as soon as possible 
with a normal tyre . 
Also bear in mind that this type , in combination with normal tyres, can 
cause changes in the car 's handling characteri stics for example , a 
certain sensitivity to road markings etc . 
The maximum recommended speed using this type of tyre is therefore 
100 km/h (60 mile/h) , even if the tyre itself can to lerate the maximum 
speed of the ear. 

69 



• 

Changing wheels 

Changing wheels 

Several types of wheel are available . The procedure for changing is , 
however, the same irrespective of type. 
The spare wheel , jack and tool kit are stored to the left in the luggage 
compartment. On 5 door models the jack and crank should be secured 
according to the above illustration to avoid any disturbing rattles . Make 
sure that the spare wheel is held firmly . 
Apply the parking brake and engage 1 st gear or reverse on cars with a 
manual gear box - selector lever in position P with an automatic 
transmission . Place chocks in front of and behind those wheels which 
remain on the ground. 
Remove the hub emblem with a screwdriver from the tool kit and then 
rem ove the ring plate by hand. 

70 

Slacken the wheel nuts 1/2- 1 turn with the box wrench (slackened anti­
clockwise) . 



2 and 4 door models 

Place the jack in the jack attachment next to the wheel to be rai sed .Make 
sure that the arm is lodged weil in th e attachment (see arrows) . Jack up 
the car so that the wheel is off the ground. 
Remove the wheel nuts and li ft off the wheel. Take care not to damage 
the threads on the wheel studs. 

WARNING! 
• The jack should stand on firm level ground. 
• Never crawl under the ear when it is jacked up! 
• The jack supplied with the ear shou ld be used for ehanging 

wheels. With any other work requiring th e car to be in a jacked-up 
position , place support tresties or blocks under the car where it is 
raised . 

Changing wheels 

I"""""",,,,,,um,,,,,,m,,,,\,,,,, 
5 door models 

FiUing wheels 

• Clean the contact surfaces between wheel and hub. 
• Fit the wheel. Tighten the wheel nuts. The bevelled side of the nuts 

should face the wheel , see right hand illustration on page 70. 
• Lowerthe car, and final-tighten the nuts crosswise. Tighten them to a 

torque of 100-130 Nm (10-13 kpm = 74-96 Ibf fl). 
• Replace the wheel cap. 

• Apply the parking brake, engage 1 st gear or reverse - position P 
cars equipped with an automatic transmissioni 

• Place chocks in front of and behind the wheels still on the 
ground l Use thick wooden blocks or large stones for this 
purpose. 

• The jack shou ld be kept well-greased . 

71 



Windscreen wipers, headlamp wipers 

Replacing wind screen wiper blades 

Fold out the wiper arm forwards/upwards. With 
your finger press in the lock spri ng on th e 
reverse side of the wiper arm. Withd raw the 
wiper blade. 
Push in the new wiper blade and check to make 
sure that it is securely fitted. 

For your own and other traffic users safety, you 
should change the windscreen wiper blades 
when they no longer wipe c lean but leave 
marks. 

72 

Replacing headlamp wiper blades 
(certain modeIs) 

Pull wiper arm forwards. Remove wiper blade. 
Press the new blade into position so that it is 
held firmly by bot h sides . NOTE: The longer 
part of the wiper blade should be turned to face 
the centre of the ear. 



Washing 

Your car should be was hed as soon as it gets dirty, particularly during 
the wintertime when road salt and moisture can cause corrosion . 

The car can be washed as follows : 

• Hose off the dirt underneath the body (wheel housings, wing edges, 
etc.). 

• Hose down the entire car to soften up any dirt , etc. 
• Was h with a sponge (with or without detergent), using plenty of 

water . Tepid , and not hot, water should preferably be used . 
• If the dirt has caked onto the car, a cold de-greaser should first be 

applied, but this should be done where proper drains are available 
for this in order not to pollute the environment. 

• Wash thoroughly with clean water. 
• Dry with a clean , soft chamois leather. 

Remember also to clean the drain holes in the doors and sills. 

Body care 

Suitable detergents: 

ear wash or 5-10 cl ordinary dish washing fluid to 10 lit res (2.2 UKgal) 
water. 
Spots on trim mouldings round windows, wings and doors can be 
removed with a suitable polish (never use abrasive grinding paste or 
steel wool). Other chromed parts can be cleaned with a chrome restorer. 

Automatic car wash 

An automatic wash is a simple and quick way to clean your car, but it is 
worth remembering that it can never be as thorough as when you 
yourself go over the car with sponge and water. Keeping the underbody 
clean is most important, especially in the wintertime. Most automatic 
washers do not have facilities for washing the underbody. 
Before driving into an automatic washer, make sure that outside rear 
mirrors, extra lights, etc., are secure, otherwise there is risk of the 
machine dislodging them. You should also remove the radio antenna 
prior to the wash, if it can be screwed loose. 

Use only automatic was hes with clean brushes. We recommend that you 
do not wash your car in an automatic wash during the first six months 
(because the paint will not have hardened sufficientIy). 
Bear in mind that an automatic washer can never do as good a job as a 
",anual wash. 

Special for Gt. Britain 

With an automatic washer with brushes, the headlamp wiper arms 
should be moved down past the parking position to protect the arms 
from the brushes and so prevent damage to the wiper mechanism. 

WARNING! 
When driving the car away immediately after it has been washed, 
apply the brake gentlya few times to remove any moisture from the 
brake linings. 

73 



Body care 

Polishing and waxing 

You should polish and wax your car when the surface finish begins to 
lose its lustre and ordinary washing is no longer sufficient to make it 
shine again. 

Normally it is not necessary to polish your car for at least one year after 
delivery. However, it may be necessary to wax it sooner. 
Wash and dry the car thoroughly before polishing and/or waxing il. 
Use tar remover or equivalent for removing any asphalt spots and tar 
pittings. Larger spots can be removed with a fine abrasive paste 
intended for this purpose. 
Polish first with a suitable agent and then wax the car. Either fluid or 
solid wax can be used. 
Many preparations contain both polishing agent and wax. 
It is not enough to wax a dull surface, it must be polished. 

WARNING! 

Remember that the fumes from perchloro-ethylene are pOisonous 
and should not be inhaled. 

Make sure that there is good vent ilation in'and around the car 
when using this agent. 
Also remember that petroi , cleaners ' naphtha and methylated 
spi rit are highly inflammable liquids. 

74 

Cleaning soiled upholstery 

The easiest and best way to clean soiled interior fabrics, etc., is to apply 
a cleaner specifically intended for this purpose. Remove stains as 
quickly as possible before they become "set". Do not scrub the stain 
with a hard brush. 
Loosen up the dirt and vacuum clean it: do not try to rub it off. 

Stain remover 

Ammonia solution: 1 tsp. ammonia (approx. 90%) is mixed with 3 dl 
water. 

Ammonia-soap solution: The above ammonia is mixed with one dl 
soapy water. (Mild soap in lukewarm water.) 

Perchlorethylene petroi: Mix equal parts perchlorethylene and 
spot-removal petroi (straight petroi). 
Do not use the perchlorethylene petroi on wet material. If 
perchlorethylene petroi has been used , it must be allowed to evaporate 
before the stain is treated further with water. 

Methylated spi rit 

Cleaners' naphtha 

Cleaning stains on fabrics and textile carpets. 

Gently remove excess stain with a dull knife or scraper. Use clean white 
cloths and try to absorb as much of the stain as possible . Vacuum clean 
around the spot to prevent leaving a cleaning ring . 

Moisten a clean white piece of paper with remover. Apply the paperto 
the stain. Then dab it with a dry piece of cotton to absorb both stain and 
remover. Repeat this treatment until the stain disappears. 



Remember 

• With stains caused by, for example, ink, lipstick, etc., use the stain 
remover very carefully since the re is danger of the colour in the stain 
spreading. 

• Use the solvent cleaner sparingly. Too much solvent can damage the 
foam plastic in the seats. 

• Always work from the outside in towards the middle of the stain . 

Treating stains on leather and vinyl 

Never ccrape or rub stains. 

Never use strong stain rem over. 

Cleaners ' naphtha or similar can be used but carefully when removing 
heavy stains. Follow this up by applying a weak so ap solution and 
lukewarm water. 

Body care 

Detergents and solvents 

Do not use petroi containing lead or benzene as a detergent or 
solvent. 

80th lead and benzene cause headaches, sickness etc . In 
sufficiently large doses they can cause damage to the blood 
forming compounds of the body. 

Cleaning the seat belts 

Use water and a synthetic detergent. 

Cleaning the carpets 

The carpets should be vacuum-cleaned or swept clean regularly, 
particularly during the wintertime, when they should be taken out and 
dried. At the same time, clean thoroughly the area underneath the 
carpets . 

Your Volvo dealer will be pleased to supply you with further information 
about cleaning the upholstery etc. 

75 



Body care 

Touching-up paintwork damage 

The paint on a ear is an important part of its 
proteetion against rusting. I.t should , therefore, 
be eheeked regularly for damage. Damaged 
paintwork requires immediate attention in 
order to avoid rust. The most common 
blemishes, which you yourself can remedy , are : 

• Minor gravel damage or scratehes 
• Flaking, e.g. , round wing edges and sills. 

Your ear should be well-cleaned and dry (and 
the temperature should be above +150 C 
(590 Fl when about to remedy any paintwork 
damage. 

Colour code 

To ensure that you always get the right colour. 
use the colour code number given on the 
type designation plate on right hand inside 
wing in the engine eompartment. 

Colour code 

76 

1 

Minor gravel damage 

Material : 

• Rust remover (phosphate type) - supplied 
in tube or tin 

• Primer - supplied in tin 
• Surface enamel - supplied in tin or 

so-called " paint pen " (the paint pen head 
also contains grinding paste for final 
treatment) 

• Penknife or similar 

• Brush 

If the gravel damage has not penetrated down 
to the metat and there is still a layer of 
undamaged enamel , lightly scrape off any d irt 
and apply the paint to the damaged spot. 

2 

If the gravel damage has penetrated down to 
the plate, proceed as follows: 

1 Serape the damaged surface clean and then 
bevel off the paint edges with a penknife or 
similar (illustration 1). 

2 Apply rust remover (proteet eyes and hands) , 
wait several minutes and flush weil with 
water. 
Wipe dry! 

3 Shake the primer weil and apply the 
damaged part with a fine brush or 
matchstick (illustration 2) . 

4 When the primer has dried, apply asurface 
eoat with a brush. 
Make sure that the paint has been 
well-stirred and apply it lightly several times 
and allow it to dry between eaeh application. 



3 

5 For scratches, proceed as previously , but it 
may be advisable to use masking tape to 
protect the undamaged paintwork (illustra­
tion 3). 

6 Wait a day or two to do any subsequent 
treatment that has to be done. The paint 
head contains grinding paste which can be 
used to polish off any blemishes. Use a soft 
rag and apply the paste sparingly. 

Touching-up flaking wing edges and 
sills 

Material: 

• Rust remover (phosphate type) - supplied 
in tube or tin 

• Primer - spray 
• Surface enamel - spray 
• Grinding paper (grade 150-300) 
• Thinner 

When painting large surfaces, it is better to 
mask the surrounding with tape and paper. 
Remove the tape and paper immediately after 
the final spraying before the paintwork has 
dried . 

Carefully remove the flakes. 
2 Rub down the damaged surface and wash it 

clean with thinner. 

Body care 

20-30cm 

3 Apply the rust remover (protect eyes and 
hands) , wait several minutes and flush 
thoroughly with water. 
Wipe dry! 

4 Shake the spray can for at least 1 minute. 
Spray on the primer. Move the can slowly 
and evenly forwards and backwards over the 
spot and about 20-30 cm (8- 12 in .) from the 
surface. Protect the surrounding surfaces 
with suitable paper. 

5 When the primer has dried, spray on t he 
surface enamel in the same way. Spray on 
several times and allow the paint to dry a 
minute or so between each application. 

77 



• 

Rustproofing 

Rustproofing, inspection and touching-up 

Your Vo lvo was carefuliy and thoroughly rustproofed at the factory. The 
underbody and wheelarches were sprayed with a thick, durab le 
rustproofing compound and the beams, internai cavities and end 
sections were sprayed with a low viscous , penetrating rustproofing 
agent. 

There are two very effective methods of maintaining this proteetion : 
• Keep your ear clean. 

Clean the underbody, wheelarches and the edges of the wings 
using water at high pressure . 

• Inspect and touch-up , if necessary, the rustproofing . 

The invisible rustproofing 

The invisible rustproofing (used for beams, internai cavities and end 
sections) must be retreated alter not more than 3 years and therealter 
every second year. 

Bear in mind , if good result!': are to be obta ined these sections must be 
treated with a fine spray Jf rustproofing compound at a workshop with 
the correct sprayi!Og equipment. Consu lt your local deal er. 

78 

The visible rustproofing 
You should check th e visib le (externa l) rustproof ing at reg ular intervals 
and at least once a year. If it is necessary to touch -up th e rustproofing , 
this should be done immediately to prevent moisture ingress. Wash and 
dry the ear thorough ly before touching-up . Use spray-on or brush-on 
rustp roofing compounds. An oil can wi th a long bendab le spout may be 
used for parts which are diff icu lt to reach. 



There are three different types of rustproofing compounds available : 

a) thin (ML), for seams under the ear. 

b) th in (transparen t) for visib le parts. 

e) thick , for parts on the underbody and wheel housing which 
experience most wear. 

Parts of the ear which may need to be touched-up and the rustproofing 
compound recommended are : 

• visible we lded seams and pane l seams - (type b) 

• underbody and wheel housings, especially the seams between the 
f loor and door si ll s - (type a, followed by type c) 

• bonnet and tank filler f lap - (type b) 

• door hinges - (type b) 

• be lowall trim mouldings and side window mou ldings (type b) , apply 
careful ly to the mou ldings. 

• seams in body behind the headlamps - (type a or b) . 

Final cleaning 
Alter completion of al l work on the vehic le, remove excess rustproofing 
compou nd with a eloth soaked in white spirit. Tank filler 

flap 

Side window 
moulding 

Rustproofing 

Seams in body behind 
the headlamps 

Door hinges 

79 



Fault-Tracing 

Possible fault Action 

Engine does not start (starter motor cannot crank engine at normal speed or starter motor does not function at all). 

Poorly charged battery or flat battery. 

Poor contact at the battery or starter motor connections. 

Fault in starter motor. 
Fault in ignition switch. 

Hand in the battery to a charging station for charging or fit a new 
battery. 
The ear may possibly be started by towing or, if an automatic 
transmission is fitted , with the help of an auxiliary battery (but find out 
the reason why the battery is fl at) . 

Clean the cable terminals and tighten up the pole shoes and all 
connections. 

Let a Volvo workshop carry out repairs. 

Engine does not start (although the starter motor cranks engine at normal speed) 

Engine does not get any fuel. 

Water or dirt in the fuel. 

Fault in ignition system. 

Fault in carburettor or injection system. 

80 

Check to see if there is fuel in the tank and check lines up to engine. 
Injection engines: check to make sure that fuses No. 5, 7 and 13 are 
functioning properly (see page 61) . 

Drain the fuel and clean the tank. 

Check spark plugs (electrode gap, cracked insulator, etc .). 
Check condition of and gap between breaker contacts. 
Check distributor cap for cracks or other damage. 
Check all electric cables in the ignition system to make surethey are 
properly connected and that they are clean . 
Check the ignition coil. 

Let a Volvo workshop carry out repairs . 



Fault-Tracing 

Possible fault Action 

Fault in ignition system. 

Misfiring and uneven running throughout the entite speed range 
Check spark plugs. 

Fault in carburettor or in injection system. 

Fault in spark plugs or breaker contacts. 

Fault in carburettor or in injection system. 

Clogged air cleaner. 

Clogged fuel filter. 

Faulty dwell angle. 

Faulty firing . 

Leakage in fuel system. 

Poor spark pi ugs. 

Faulty firing . 

Clogged air cleaner . 

Fault in carburettor or in injection system. 

Check breaker contacts, condenser , distributor cap and electric 
cables in ignition system. 

Let a Volvo workshop carry out repairs. 

Misfiring at high speed 

I 
Check these and the condenser. 

Let a Volvo workshop carry out repairs. 

No power in engine 
Check air cleaner. 

Clean fuel filter (injection engine: replace filter) . 

Check. 

Check. 

High fuel consumption 
Put right. 

Check and if necessary replace spark plugs. 

Adjust ignition setting. 

Check air cleaner , replace if necessary. 

Let a Volvo workshop carry out repairs. 

81 



Cold weather long-distance trips 

Cold weather (below zero temp. risk) 

II you yourself wish to check your car in order to avoid unnecessary 
trouble before the approach 01 the cold season, the lollowing advice is 
worth noting: 

1 Make sure that the glycol additive in the engine cooling system is 
approx. 50%. This provides protection against Ireezing down to 
about -35° C (- 31 ° F) . 
See page 54 with regard to changing the coolant. 

2 Try to keep the luel tank well-lilled as much as possible in order to 
prevent condensation water lorming in the fuel tank. 
Also use (if appropriate for your car engine) a suitable carburettor 
de-icer, which should be added belore lilling with petroI. 

3 Use less viscous oils for the engine lubricating system in order to 
avoid starting difficulties. 
See oil recommendations on page 53. 

4 The baHery has to stand up to greater stresses during the winter than 
during the summer, since lighting, etc. is used more. In addition, the 
capacity 01 the battery decreases with the temperature. 
Check the battery capacity and grease the battery terminals. 

50uring the wintertime, never park with the handbrake applied, but 
engage first gear or reverse instead and prelerably block the wheels. 

6 To prevent icing in the windscreen/headlamp washer reservolr, fill it 
with anti freezing fluid (use Volvo washing fluid). This is important 
since dirt and water are of ten splashed up on to the windscreen 
during winter driving, and this requires frequent use of the washers 
and wipers. 

Suitable mixture percentages of water and washer fluid are: 
Between ± 0° and _ 5° C 1 part washer f luid 6 parts water 
Between _ 5° and - 10° C 1 part washer fluid 2 parts water 
Between - 10° and - 15° C 1 part washer fluid 3 parts water 

7 To avoid being confronted with frozen door locks, " Iubricate" them 
in good time with anti -freezing lubricant. 

82 

Before a long-distance trip 

If you are thinking 01 taking your car on a fairly long journey, have it fully 
checked. It is always a good idea to ensure that you have, at least on a 
small scale , the most essentiai spare parts. Many workshops have 
special kits for this purpose (bu lbs , fuses, etc .). 

II you prefer to look over your vehicle yourself , the following hints are 
worthwhile noting: 

• Check that the engine is running smoothly and the fuel consumption 
is normal. 

• Check the engine and drive with a view to oil, coolant and luel 
leakage. 

• Check the condition and tension on the drive belts. Replace worn 
belts. 

• Check the condition of the battery and electrolyte level. 

• Check the tyres thoroughly, including the spare tyre . Replace those 
that are unreliable. 

• Have the brakes, front wheels and steering checked. 

• Check the lighting. 

• Check the too I equipment. 
A warning triangle is necessary when travelling in certain countries . 

If you are going to travel abroad your Volvo dealer will be pleased to 
supp ly you with a li st of Volvo dealers. 
If you intend travelling to countries where it is difficult to obtain fuel with 
the recommended octane rating , the engine can be adapted accord­
ingly to a certa in extent. 



SPECIFICATIONS 

Index 94-96 
83 



II 

Dimensions and weights 

New measuring units 

The new SI-units are included in the specifica­
tions on the following pages. The former units 
are also included but in brackets. Those new 
units which concern this manual are the 
following : 

Output is indicated in kW (kilowatts) 
previous unit h.p. (horsepower) 

Torque is indicated in Nm (Newtonmetre) 
previous unit kpm (kiloponds metre) 

Speed is indicated in rIs (revs per second) 
previous unit rpm (revs per minute) 

Pressure (fluids, gases) is indicated in kPa 
(kilo Pascal) 

previous unit kp/cm' (kiloponds per square 
centimetre) 

Cargo space. 245 

Length with rear seat up 
rear seat down 

Overall width 
Overall height 
Capacity with rear seat up 

rear seat down 
Cargo opening max. width 

max. height 

84 

113 (44.5) 
188(74.0) 
135(53.2) 
83(32.7) 

1.2 m' (42ft' ) 
2.15 m' (71 ft' ) 

116 (45.7) 
78 (30.7) 

All dimensions are given in centimeters (inches) 
All weights are given in kg (Ibs) 

Dimensions and weights 242 

Length 479 (189) 
Width 171 (67.2) 
Height 143 (56.2) 
Wheelbase (axle distance) 264 (103.9') 
Track, front 142 (55.9' ) 

rear 135 (53.2' ) 
Turning circle 9.8 m (32.2 fl) 
Kerb weight (depend ing 1 310-1 410 

on the equipmenl) (2 889- 3 109) 
Permitted gross laden weight 1 780 (3920) 
Max. load (wilhou t driver)" 370-470 

(811 - 1031) 
Max. axle pressure , front ' 830 (1 825) 

rear' 970 (2183) 
Max. roof load 100 (220) 
Max. trailer (caravan) weight 1500 (3300) 

• Max permissible axle load must never be exceeded! 

' ) Cars with power-assisted steering: 265 (104.3) 
' ) 244 GLE , GL T: 143 (56.3) 
' ) 244 GLE, GLT: 136 (53.5) 
' ) 245 delivery van : 1 390 (3061) 

1950 (4295) 
560 (1 230) 
830 (1 830) 

244 

479 (189) 
171 (67.2) 
143 (56.2) 
264 (103.9') 
142 (55.9' ) 
135 (53.2' ) 
9.8 m (32.2 fl) 
1 325- 1 445 
(2 922- 3 186) 
1780 (3920) 
335-415 
(734-498) 
830 (1 825) 
970 (2 183) 
100 (220) 
1500 (3300) 

1 180 (2590) , some markets 1 230 (2700) 

245 

479 (189) 
171 (67.2) 
146 (57.5) 
264 (1 03.9') 
143 (56.3) 
136 (53.5) 
9.8 m (32.2 ft) 
1 390-1 495') 
(3 065-3 296) 
1 950 (4 2954 ) 

455-560 
(999-1 230') 
830 (1 825' ) 
1 160 (2 550' ) 
100 (220) 
1 500 (3300) 



ENGINE 

Four-cylinder, fluid-coo led, petro i engine. 
Cylinder block of special east iron . 
Cylinder liners drilled directly in the block. 
Cylinder head of aluminium with separate inlet and exhaust ports . 
Single, overhead camshaft. 

Type designation B 19 A 

Output DIN 71 kW at 92 r/s 
(97 hp at 5 500 r/m) 

Max. torque DIN 154 N m at 42 r/s 
(15.7 kpm at 2 500 r/m) 

Number of cylinders 4 
Bore 88.9 mm 
Stroke 80 mm 
Disp lacement 1.99 dm3 (1 .99 I) 
Compression ratio 8.5 :1 
Va lve system Overhead 
Va lve clearance 

warm engine, in let, exhaust 
when adjusting 0.40-0.45 mm 
when checking 0.35-0.50 mm 

Firing order 
Ignition setting 1- 3- 4- 2 

(vaccum governor 10° B.T.O.C. at 
disconnected 12-13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 

Spark plugs Vo lvo Part No 273597-5 
(Bosch W 7 DC') 

spark plug gap 0.7-0.8 mm 
tigh tening torque 20-30 Nm (2-3 kpm) 

Distr ibutor, di rection 
of rotation Clockwise 
ignition points gap 0.4-0.5 mm 

') Part No. or equivalent 

Specifications 

Lubrication via a gear pump driven from the crankshaft. 
Oil filter of the full-flow type . 
Fuel system with carburettor (B 19 A, B 21 A or B 23 A) or fuel injection 
(B 19 E, B 21 E, B 21 E Turbo or B 23 E) . 
The cooling system is of the sealed , overpressure type . 

B 21 A (Aus) B 21 A 

78 kW at 88 r/s 79 kW at 92 r/s 
(106 hp at 5 250 r/m) (107 hp at 5 500 r/m) 
172 Nm at 42 r/s 170 Nm at 42 r/s 
(17 .5 kpm at 2 500 r/m) 17.3 kpm at 2 500 r/m) 
4 4 
92 mm 92 mm 
80 mm 80 mm 
2.13 dm3 (2.13 I) 2.13 dm3 (2 .13 I) 
9.3 :1 9.3 :1 
Overhead Overhead 

0.40-0.45 mm 0.40- 0.45 mm 
0.35-0.50 mm 0.35- 0.50 mm 

1- 3- 4- 2 1- 3- 4-2 
10° B.T.O.C. at 12° B.T.O.C. at 
12-13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 12- 13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 
Vo lvo Part No 273597-5 Volvo Part No 273596-6 
(Bosch W 7 DC') (Bosch W 6 DC') 
0.7- 0.8 mm 0.7- 0 .8 mm 
20-30 Nm (2-3 kpm) 20- 30 Nm (2-3 kpm) 

Clockwise Clockwise 
0.4- 0.5 mm 0.4- 0 .5 mm 

85 



Specifications 

Type designation 

Output DIN 

Max. torque DIN 

Number of cylinders 
Bore 
Strake 
Displacement 
Compression ratio 
Valve system 
Valve clearance 

warm engine, inlet , exhaust 
when adjusting 
when checking 

Firing order 
Ignition setting 

(vacuum governor 
disconnected) 

Spark plugs 

spark plug gap 
tightening torque 

Distributor, direction 
of rotation 
ignition points gap 

• certain models 
') or equivalent 

86 

*821A 

75 kW at 88 ris 
(102 hp at 5 250 ri m) 
168 N m at 42 ris 
(17 .1 kpm at 2500 rim) 
4 
92 mm 
80 mm 
2.13 dm3 (2 .13 I) 
8.5 :1 
Overhead 

0.40- 0.45 mm 
0.35- 0.50 mm 

1- 3- 4- 2 
12° B.T.D.C. at 
12- 13 ris (700- 800 ri m) 
Volvo Part No 273597-5 
(Bosch W 7 DC') 
0.7- 0.8 mm 
20-30 Nm (2- 3 kpm) 

Clockwise 
0.4- 0.5 mm 

823A *823A 

82 kW at 83 ris 78 kW at 83 ris 
(112 hp at 5000 ri m) (106 hp at 5 000 ri m) 
185 Nm at 42 ris 179 N m at 42 ri s 
(18 .9 kpm at 2 500 ri m) (18 .2 kpm at 2 500 ri m 
4 4 
96 mm 96 mm 
80 mm 80 mm 
2.32 dm3 (2 .32 I) 2.32 dm 3 (2.32 I) 
10.3:1 9.0:1 
Overhead Overhead 

0.40-0.45 mm 0.40-0.45 mm 
0.35-0.50 mm 0.35-0.50 mm 

1- 3- 4-2 1- 3-4-2 
5° B.T.D.C. at 5° B.T.D.C. at 
12- 13 ris (700-800 ri m) 12-13 ris (700- 800 rm) 
Volvo Part No 273597-5 Volvo Part No 273597-5 
(Bosch W 7 DC ' ) (Bosch W 7 DC ' ) 
0.7-0.8 mm 0.7-0.8 mm 
20- 30 Nm (2- 3 kpm) 20-30 Nm (2- 3 kpm) 

Clockwise Clockwise 
0.4-0.5 mm 0.4-0.5 mm 



Specifications 

B 19 E B 21 E Turbo B 23 E B 21 E 

86 kW at 100 r/s 114 kW at 92 r/s 100 kW at 92 r/s 90 kW at 92 r/s 
(117 hp at 6000 r/m) (155 hp at 5 500 r/m) (136 hp at 5 500 r/m) (123 hp at 5500 r/min) 
150 Nm at 75 r/s 240 Nm at 63 r/s 190 Nm at 75 r/s 162 Nm at 58 r/s 
(15.3 kpm at 4 500 r/m) (24.5 kpm at 3 750 r/m) (19.4 kpm at 4500 r/m) (16 .5 kpm at 3 500 r/min) 
4 4 4 4 
88.9 mm 92mm 96 mm 92 mm (3.622") 
80 mm 80mm 80 mm 80 mm (3. 15") 
1.99 dm3 (1 .99 I) 2.13 dm3 (2.13 I) 2.32 dm3 (2 .32 I) 2.13 dm3 (litres = 130 in3 ) 

9.2:1 7.5 :1 10 :1 9.3:1 
Overhead Overhead Overhead Overhead 

0.40- 0.45 mm 0.40-0.45 mm 0.40-0.45 mm 0.40- 0.45 mm (0.016-0.018") 
0.35-0.50 mm 0.35-0.50 mm 0.35- 0.50 mm 0.35-0.50 mm (0 .014- 0.020") 
1- 3-4-2 1-3-4-2 1- 3-4-2 1- 3-4-2 
8° B.T.D.C. at 15' B.T.D.C. at 5° ± 2° B.T.D.C. at 8° B.T.D.C. at 
12-13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 1 2-13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 12- 13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 12-13 r/s (700-800 r/m) 
Vo lvo Part No. 273596-6 Volvo Part No. 273596-6 Volvo Part No. 273596-6 Volvo Part No. 273596-6 
(Bosch W 6 DC ' ) (Bosch W 6 DC ' ) (Bosch W 6 DC ' ) (Bosch W 6 DC ') 
0.7-0.8 mm 0.7-0 .8 mm 0.7-0.8 mm 0.7- 0.8 mm 
20-30 Nm (2-3 kpm) 20-30 Nm (2-3 kpm) 20-30 Nm (2-3 kpm) 20-30 Nm (2- 3 kpm) 
Clockwise C lockwise Clockwise Clockwise 
Breakerless Breakerless Breakerless Breakerless 

') or equ iva lent 

87 



Specifications 

Cooling system 

Type 

Thermostat , begins 
to open at 

Fan belts (two), 
designation 

Capacity (incl. 
heating system) 

Fuel system 

Carbu rettor 

Petroi , octane rating (RON) 

88 

Carb. engines 

Positive pressure 
(sealed system) 

HC-38-925 
9.5 litres 
(2.1 Imp gal) 

Carb. engines 

Zenith 175 CD 2 SE 
DVG 175 CDUS 

B19A, 91-93 
B21A, 75 kW engine 91-93 
B21A, 78 kW engine 97- 98 
B21A, 79 kW engine 97-98 
B23A, 82 kW engine 97-98 
B23A, 78 kW engine 91-93 

Injection engines 

Positive pressure 
(sealed system) 

8r C 

HC-38- 925 
9.5 litres 
(2.1 Imp gal) 

Injection engines 

Fuel injection 
CI-system 

B19E, 91 - 93 
B21E, 91 - 93 
B21ET, 97-98 
B23E, 97- 98 



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

12-volt system with voltage-controlled alternator. 
Single-pole system where chassis and engine frame are used as 
conductors. Negative pole connected to chassis . 

Voltage 
Battery, type 

capacity 
electro lyte , 
specific gravity 
recharged at 

Alternator, max. output 
Starter motor, output 

1) or corresponding 

12 V 
Tudor 6 EX4E Op.l ) 
60 Ah 

1.28 
1.21 
770 W 
11 kW (1.5 hp) 

2) Cars without day-running lights : Power 5 W. Socket BA 15 s 
3) Note! Volvo long lifetime bulbs. We recommend them when chang ing 

since these bulbs last 3 times longer than ordinary car bulbs. 
4) 5-door mode Is with rear foglights : Power 21 /5 W. Socket BAY 15 d3 

Bulbs, 12 volt 

Headlamps 
Day running lights, front 
Dir. indicators, front 

rear 
Position lights, rear4) 
Brake li ghts 4) 
Reversing lights 
Rear foglights 
Number plate light, 242, 244 
Nt.:mber plate light, 245 
Interior light 
Engine compartment light 
Boot light 
Glove compartment 
Instrument panel light 
Lighting , 

controi panel 
automatic transmission 
seat belt lock 
ashtray, rear 

Warning lights, 
battery charging 
boost pressure 
oil pressure 
parking brake 
brake failure 
bulb failure 

Other lights, 
overdive 
seat belts 
dir. indicators 
main beams 
choke 
rear foglights 
hazard warning lights 
heated rear window 

Specifications 

Power Socket Number 

60/55 W H4 2 
21 /5 W2 BAY 15 d3 

21 W BA 15 S 3 2 
21 W BA 15 S 3 2 
5W BA 15 S 3 4 (245 :2) 

21 W BA 15 S 3 2 
21 W BA 15 S 3 2 
21 W BA 15 S 3 1 
4W BA 9 S 3 2 
5W S 8.5-83 2 

10 W S 8.5-8 1 (245 :2) 
15W S 8.5-8 1 
15W S 8.5-8 1 
2W S 8.5-8 1 
3W W2.1 x 9.5d 2 

1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 3 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 2 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 

1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 
1.2 W W 2 x 4.6 d 
1.2 W W 2 x 4.6 d 

1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 
2W BA 9 s 1 
1.2 W W 2 x 4.6 d 2 
1.2 W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 
1.2W W 2 x 4.6 d 1 

89 



Specifications 

POWER TRANSMISSION 

Sing le, dry disc clutch , hydrau lically operated (mechanically operated 
by a w ire on cars w ith l-h drive) . 
Fu lly synchronized 4-speed gearbox with f loor-mounted gear lever 
(M 45) . Overdrive (M 46) on certain modeis. 
Al ternat ive ly, fu ll y automatic transmission (BW 55) consist ing of a 
hydrau li c torque converter and planetary gearbox. Hypo id-type final 
drive. 
Limi ted slip differential as optional equipment. 

Clutch 

Clutch fork free t rave l 3 mm (0 .12") 
Does not app ly to turbo engined cars. 

Transmission 

Type designation M 45 M 46 BW 55 (au to .) 

Reduction 1 st gear 4.03 :1 4.03 :1 2.45:1 
2 nd gear 2.16:1 2.16:1 1.45:1 
3 rd gear 1.37 :1 1.37 :1 1.00 :1 
4 th gear 1.00 :1 1.00 :1 
Overdrive 0.80 :1 
Reverse 3.68 :1 3.68 :1 2.21 :1 

Final drive 

Redu ction 3.54 :1, 3.73 :1 or 3.91 :1 depending on model and market 

90 

Speed in km/h (mile/h) at 17 rIs (1 000 engine r/min) 

Final d rive 
red uct ion ratio 3.54 :1 

1 sI. gear 8 (5) 
2nd . gear 15 (9) 
3rd . gear 24 (15) 
4th gear 33 (21) 
Overdrive (certain mode is) 42 (26) 
Reverse 9 (6) 

3.73 :1 

8 (5) 
15 (9) 
23 (14) 
32 (20) 
40 (25) 

9 (6) 

3.91 :1 

8 (5) 
14 (9) 
22 (14) 
30 (19) 

8 (5) 

Note that these va lues are on ly approximate. In practice they can vary , 
depending on the size , pressure and wear of the tyres fitted . 

Recommended minimum and maximum speeds, km/h 
(mile/h) 

Mode l 1st gear 2nd gear 3rd gear 4th gear 

242,244 DL -40 (25) 15-70 (9-44) 25-11 5 (15-70) 35- (22- ) 
242, 244 GL - 40 (25) 15-65 (9-40) 25-1 10 (15-68) 35-' (22- ') 
245 DL, GL - 40 (25) 15-65 (9-40) 25-110 (15- 68) 35-' (22-' ) 
244, 245 GLE - 45 (28) 20-75 (12- 47) 30-120 (19-75) 40-' (25-') 
GLT - 45 (28) 20-80 (12-50) 30-125 (19-78) 40-' (25-') 

, approx . 70 km/h (44 mi le/h) wi th overdrive (if f itted) engaged 



In all correspondence with the dealer 
concerning your vehicle and when 
ordering parts , always quote the type 
designation , chassis and engine 
number. 

Type and model year designation as weil as 
chassis number: 
Stamped on right door pillar and on plate 
mounted on stay for rear boot wall (242/244) 
or on the right hand panel on the inside of the 
large stowage compartment in the cargo 
space. 

2 Vehicle type designation, permitted max. 
weights and colour code: 

3 Type designation, serial number and part 
number of engine: 
Stamped on engine lett-hand side . 

4 Type designation, serial number and part 
number: 
Manual gearbox: underneath the gearbox. 
Automatic transmission : on lett-hand side. 

5 Final drive reduction ratio, part number and 
serial number: 
On a plate on lett-hand side of final drive. 

6 Service plate 
Plate under rear window/boot lid on 
right-hand side (240) or on right-hand side of 
the large sto rage cavity in cargo space (245) . 
Details about certain components are 
included on the plate . 

• 
2 

" .. .. 

Type designations 



Specifications 

WHEELS AND TYRES 

Tyre pressure kPa (kilopascal) 7 kPa = 1 psi 

The figures in brackets in the table indicate the English equivalents in pounds per square inch 
(psi). 

Air pressure, cold tyres kPa (psi) 

Car model Tyre type 1- 3 persons Full load 

Front Rear Front Rear 

242, 244 DL 165 R 14 180 (26) 190 (27) 190 (27) 230 (32) 

242, 244 GL 175 R 14 180 (26) 190 (27) 180 (26) 220 (31) 

244 GLE l { 185/70 R 14 } 180 (26) 190 (27) 190 (27) 230 (32) 
GLT f 1195/60 R 15 
245 185 R 14 190 (27) 210 (30) 200 (28) 280 (40) 

all models 185 R 14 R 190 (27) 190 (27) 200 (28) 300 (44) " 

Spare wheel " Special Spare" 280 (40) 280 (40) 280 (40) 280 (40) 
') Australi a 280 (40) 

If you intend driving for a lengthy period at high speed (more than 1 hour above 120 km/h = 75 
mile/h) or when driving in a hot climate, the pressure should be increased by 4 psi (30 kPa). 

NOTE! The pressure applies to a cold tyre. For a warm tyre, the pressure should be 10- 30 kPa 
(0.1-0.3 kp/cm 3 = 1.5-4.0 psi higher, depending on the temperature. Does not apply to 
" Special Spare" . 

FRONT END 
McPherson type spring and. strut suspension. Shock absorbers housed in strut casing . Rack 
and pinion steering. Some models have power steering. Safety-type steering column. 

92 

The front wheel alignment values apply to an 
uniaden car but include fuel , coolant and spare 
wheel. 
Toe-in (measured at rim) 
2.5 ± 1 mm (0.10 ± 0.04") 
1.5 ± 1 mm (0 .06 ± 0.04") 
(with power steering) 
Camber 1 to 1' /20 (GLT: + ' /40 to +3// ) 

CAPACITIES 
Litre 

Fuel tank 60 
Cooling system 9.5 

Litre 
Engine oil , 

incl filter 3.85 
exel filter 3.35 

Turbo-engined ears add 0.6 litre 
(1 Imp pint) if oil eooler is drained . 
Transmission oil 

4-speed gearbox (M 45) 0.75 
4-speed gearbox with 
overdrive (M 46) 2.3 
auto. transmission (BW 55) 6.75 

Final drive oil 1.3 
certain models 1.6 

Power steering oil 0.7 
Cluteh fluid 0.2 

TOOL KIT 
The tool kit contains: 

Imp gal. 

13.2 
2.0 

Imp pint 

6.8 
5.9 

13 

4.0 
11.9 
23 
2.8 
12 
0.5 

Box spanner for wheel nuts and spark plugs 
Box spanner lever 
Philips screwdriver/standard screwdriver 
Open-end spanners (2) 



Oils 

Oil quaiity API service{~~~gg 

Capacity (not GL T with turbo) 
exel oil fil ter 3.35 litres (5 .9 Pints) 
inel oil filter 3.85 litres (6.8 Pints) 

Viscosity: Temperature range (stable ambient temperatures) 

Capacity (GLT with turbo) 
Same as above + 0.6 litres (1 pint) if oil eoo ler is drained . 

SAE 15W/50 or SAE 20W/50 oils are reeommend for use in extreme 
driving conditions whi ch involve high oil eonsumption and high oil 
temperatures eg o mountain driving with frequent decelerations or fast 
motorway driving . (Note however the lower temperature limits.) 

Carburettor 
Fluid: ATF (Dexron or Dexron II) 

Brake fluid 
Fluid: DOT 4 

Power steering 
Fluid: ATF 

, Clutch fluid: 

Fluid: DOT 4 

Transmission 

Capacity : 4.5 cm 3 

Capacity: 0.4 litre 
(0.7 Pint) 

Capacity: 0.7 litre (1.2 Pint) 

Capacity: 0.2 litre (0.4 Pint) 

Oil: manual : ATF type For G 
auto : ATF type G 

Capacity: without overdrive : 0.75 litre Capacity: auto 6.75 litres (12 Pints) 
(1 .3 Pints) 
with overdrive : 2.3 litres (4.0 Pints) 

Final drive 
Oil: API- GL- 5 (MIL-L- 2105 B or e) Quaiity: SAE 90 or 80 W/90 Capacity: 1.3 litres (2.3 Pints) 

certain models 1.6 litres (2.8 Pi nts) 
For cars with a limited slip differentia l use f inal drive 011 API-GL- S (MIL- L-21 0S B or el with a special addi tive. 

93 



Index 

Air conditioning ................................ .... ..... ... 19 
Air pressure, tyres .................................. 68 , 92 
Airvents ......................................................... 17 
Alternator ......................... ............ .... ...... 47, 89 
Anti-freeze ...... .......... ..... ............. ................... 58 
Ashtrays ............ ........ .................. .......... ......... 14 
Automatic transmission , dipstick ................ 54 

oil capacity .......... 54 
oil changing .. .. .... 54 
operation ...... 38, 52 

Battery ........................................... ............... . 89 
Body, care ............ ................................... 73-77 

lubrication .. ............ .................. ........ .. 57 
polishing and waxing .............. .. .. ... .. .. 74 
rust proofing ...... .. .................. ............. 78 
touching-up ....................... .............. ... 76 
washing ........................... .. .. .. ............. 73 

Bonnet ................. ........... .... .... ......... ... ... ....... 28 
safety catch .............. .. .. .... ................ 28 

Boost pressu re gauge .. .. ........ .......... ...... .. 6, 14 
Boot, 242, 244 .. ...... ............ .. ........................ . 27 

245 .................. ........ ....................... .. .. .. 30 
Boot lid light .......... .......... .............................. 27 
Brake fluid .................................. ............ 51 , 93 
Brakes .. .. .......... ...... .. ................... ....... ....... .... 43 
Bulb failure warning light ............... ..... ..... .. .. 7 
Bulbs, changing ................................. .......... 60 

specifications .. .... .. ... . .. ............... .. .... . 89 

Capacities (petrol , etc.) .......... .. .. ................. .. 88 
Caravan, towing .. .. ........................ ... ... . 44 
Carburetto r ........................................ .. . 50 
Cargo space 245 .. ...... .. .. .. ..... .. ........... .... .. 3G-32 
Central lock ........ .... .. .. ............... .................... 26 
Carpets, cleaning .................... .. ...... ..... ........ 75 

94 

Chassis number ........ ............ .............. . 
Child safety .... .. .. . ........ .. ........ .. 
Child safety door lock ..... .. .................. .. 
Choke .... .. . .............. .... . 
Cigar lighter ......... ............... .... ...... . .. 
Clock ... .. .. ... .. .... .. .. ..... ... .. ..... . 
Clutch .... 

91 
23 , 92 

27 
13 
14 
14 
90 

Cold weather, measures 82 
Colou r code , body ............ ..... ................... 91 
Coolant, checking , adding, changing 58 
Cooling system .. .. .... .. .. .. ....... . .......... .. ... 88 
Cooling system , overheating ..................... 42 

Data plates ......................... .. ................... 91 
Day running lights .... .. ............... .............. 9, 89 
Defrostinganddemisting . ..................... 16-18 
Differential , limited slip .. ............... ....... 56 
Dimensio[1s and weights .... .... ... ... .. ..... ..... 84 
Dipsti ck, engine oil .. ............. 48 

auto, transmission 54 
Di rection indicator flashers, 

changing bulbs .......... . 
Direction indicator stalk 
Direction indicators ........................... ... .. 
Doors .. .. ........ . 
Drain holes ............ .. ..... .. 

62 
8 
9 

26 
57 

Drain plug , engine oil ..................... 52 
final drive oi l ................ ... ..... .. . 
gearboxoil 

Drain cook, coolant .. .. .. . .. ......... .. ... .. 
Driving with caravan 
Driving with boot/tailgate open 
Driving with roof rack 

56 
55 
58 
40 
42 
42 

Economic driving .. 36 
Electrically operated window wind ers 15 

Electrically operated door mirrors 
Electri cal system .. ............ . 
Electrically heated rearwindow .... .. 

20 
45 
12 

Electro lyte , battery ........ .. .. ...... .. 
Engine, compartment ......... ..... . 48 , 49 

number ...... .. .. .. .. ....... ... . 
oil .... . .... ...... ...... .. ...... .......... . 

49 
52 
52 
93 

oil f ill er cap . .. ............................ .. 
specifications .. .. 

Expansion tank, coo ling system. 

Fan , radiator .......... . 
Fan belts .............. . 
Fan switch (venti lat ion) 

48, 58 

59 
59 

16, 18 
Fasten seat belt li ght .. ........ ................ .. 5, 18 

80 
93 
90 

Fault tracing ...... . 
Finaldriveoil ...... .. 

reduction ra tio 
Flying gravel , touching-up paintwork . 
Fresh-air vents ........................... . 
Front seats, height adjustmen t 

length adjustment 
Front wheel alignment 
Frozen door locks ..................... . 
Fuel gauge ...... ........................... . 
Fuel injection ...... ....... .. 
Fullbeam flasher 
Fuses .. .. . 

Gearbox, oil s 
Gear lever positions 
Glyco l (coolant) 

Hazard warning li ghts 
Head lamp wipe/wash 
Head light fl ashe r ....... 

17 
22 
22 
92 

35, 47 
9 

66 

55 , 93 
............. 37 

58 

12 
72 

9 



Headligh ts ." .... " 
Headlights, changing bulbs 
Heated rear wi ndow 
Heating and ventilation controls 
Hoisting the car . 
Horn .. 

9 
62 
12 

16, 18 
47 

5 

Ignition system 85 
Ignition key ........................... ". 8 
Ignition switch/steering wheellock ... 8 
Indicator lights ..... ........... 8 
Inertia seat belts ....... . .......... ......... 25 
Instrument lighting 9 
Instrument panel light knob ... 9 
Instruments, switches and controis 6 
Interior light ... . ................ ...... 21 
Interior light bulb replacement .................. 65 
Interior light switch 21 

Jack , attachments 32 
car ....... .... ... . 47 

Jacking-up the car 47, 71 

Keys, door .. 3 
ignition 8 

Kick-down (au to , transmission ) . 39 

Lighting ...... .............. .......... ........ . 9 
Limited slip differential .......... .... . 56 
Load , maximum . ....................... . 84 
Locks .............. . 26 
Long-distance trip , precautions 82 
Long loads ....... . 29 
Lu bricants ... . 93 
Lumbar support 22 

Mainbeam flasher .. ......... .. ..... . 
Mileage recorder .. 
Model designation 

9 
6 

85, 91 

Number plate light , replacing bulb ........... .. .. 64 

Oil capacities 
Oil change , engine . 

fina l drive 
gearbox 

Oil check ................. . 
Oil filler cap .... . ...... ......... . 
Oilfilter .... 
Oil pressure failure warning light ... . 
Oils .............. . . .......................... . 
Overdrive ........ ............. . 

Panel light switch ... .... . . 
Parking brake ................. . 
Parking lights ........... ...... . . 
Petro i ..... ..... . 
Petro i, octane rating 
Points worth noting 
Polishing .......................... . 
Power steering 
Presentation .. ... 

Rear fog lights .................. ....... . 
Rear lights ...................... . 
Rear quarter light (2 door) ..... ... .... . . 
Rear seat, 245 ..... ............. . 
Rear view mirrors .......... . 
Rear window, heater switch .. 
Revcounter 
Reversing inhibitor .. 
Roadholding . 

92 
52 , 53 

56 
55 
52 
48 
52 

93 
37 

9 
13 

9, 61 
88 
88 

43, 46 
73 
50 

2 

12, 63 
61 , 62 

21 
30 
20 
12 

6 
37 
42 

Index 

Roof rack ..... .... ... .. .. .... .. ...... .... ... ... ................. 42 
Running-in ..... ... ... .. ...... ...... .. .. ... ..... ... ............ 33 
Rustproofing ..... ... . .. ... ....... ........ .......... ... 78 
Reduction ratio , final drive .. ... .. ..... .... ... .. .... 90 

transmission .... ....... ... 90 

Seat belts ... 24, 25 
Seats ...... ... ............. . ............................ 23 
Selector lever .. .... ... . .. .. .. .... ......... ... .... .. 38 
Service . ........................ . ........ ....... ... ......... 46 
Service book ..................... ........ .. ...... .. .......... 46 
Service measures, electrical system .. ... .... .. 59 

long-distance trips ........ 82 
Snow chains .. ... .... .. ...... .. ....... ................ .... ... 69 
Spare wheel .. ............. ............ .. .. ... .... .. ....... .. .. 32 
Spark plugs, checking .. ... ..... ... .. ...... ....... 85-87 
Specifications .... .. .. ...... ......... ... ............. ....... . 83 
Special spare ................ .................. ....... ........ 69 

~~~~~~~~t~r .. :: ::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::?::: 4~ 
Starting by towing .... ... .. ...... .. ......... ......... .. ... . 40 
Starting the engine ........ ........ .............. ..... .... 34 
Starting with auxiliary battery .................. .... 41 
Steering gear ............................ ................ .... 92 
Steering properties .......... ................. . 42 
Steering wheellock ..... .. ... ...... .... ......... ....... .. 8 
Sun roof .. .. .... .... ... ... .... .... .. ........................ .... 21 
Switches lighting ... ... ..... .. ................. ........... . 9 

Tailgate , 245 .................... .............. " 1 O, 31 , 32 
Tailgate wiper/washer ... ..... .... .. .. ........ ....... ". 1 O 
Tank fi ller cap ....... .... ..... .... ...... ...... ..... ..... .... .. 28 
Technjcal data ........ .... .. .. .............. .......... ....... 83 
Temperature gauge .... ... .... .......... ..... .... ........ 6 
Tool kit .. ..... ...... ....... .... ... .... ................... .. ...... 92 
Touching-up body paint work ... ... ......... 76, 77 

95 



Index 

Towing ... ... ..... .. ........................... ... ...... .... ... ... 40 
Towing eyelets , hitch ................... ......... ... .... . 44 
Transmission , reduction ratio ................ ... ... 90 
Tread wear indicator ........ ........ ... ... ...... ... ..... . 67 
Trip meter .......... ........... ... .... .... .... .... ... ... .. ..... 6 
Turbo instrument ................. .. ... ....... .. ... ..... ... 35 
Type designations ........... ........ ... ..... .. . 91 
Tyre pressure ... ... ........... ..... ............... ... . 68 
Tyres .. ... .. .... ............................................ 67 , 68 

96 

Turning circle ........ .... ... .... ......... ... .... .. .... .. .... 84 

Upholstery, cleaning 

Warning lights 
IIIJarranty ... .. . 
Warranty service .. 
Washing the car ... 
Waxing ...... . . 

... ... ......... ... .. 74 

7 
46 
46 
73 

. .. ... .. .... ......... .. . 74 

Weights ..... .. ... ......... ......... ... ... .. .. 
Wh ee ls ... . 

........ 84 
67 

70 , 71 
11 

Whee ls. changing .... . ... 69 , 
Wi ndscreen was her nozzle adjustmen t . 
Windscreen washer reservoir .............. . 
Windscreen wiper blade rep lacement 

11 
72 

Windscreen wipe/wash .............. .. .. 10 
Winter tyres , studded ... .. ... .... .. ... .... ... ... .. .. 69 



! 



Check the following when refuelling Petroi : see page 88 

Tyre pressure, kPa (Ibf/in' ) cold tyres 

Car 1- 3 persons 

Model Tyre 
Front Rear 

242,244 DL 165 R 14 180 (26) 190 (27) 

242, 244 GL 175 R 14 180 (26) 190 (27) 

244 GLE } 
GLT 

{ 185/70 R 14 } 
195/60 R 15 180 (26) 190 (27) 

245 185 R 14 190 (27) 210 (30) 
185R14R 190 (27) 190 (27) 

') Australia: 280 (40) 

VOLVO 

AB VOLVO • GÖTEBORG, SWEDEN 

Brake fluid level and clutch fluid level - should be 
above the MIN mark. No need to remove the cap to 
check. If necessary top up with brake fluid DOT 4. 

I on level - should be between the marks on the 
dipstick. The distance between the marks corresponds 
to about 1 litre (approx. 2 pints) oil. 
If necessary top up with multigrade oil. 

{ 
Coolant level - should be between MAX and MIN 

;------ marks on expansion tank. If necessary top up with a 
mixture of 50% anti-freeze and 50% water. 

{ Battery acid leyel -shou ld be 5-1 O mm (3/8") above the 
:a------ cell plates. If necessary top up with distilled water·. 

{ Windscreen washer fluid container - should always 
be well-fi lied (in wintertime with water pi us anti -freeze). 

Full load Look up the Owner's Manual if you want to find out how 
to change .. . 

Front 

190 (27) 

180 (26) 

190 (27) 

200 (28) 
200 (28) 

Rear 

230 (32) 

220 (31) 

230 (32) 

280 (40) 
300 (44) ') 

... a bulb on page 60 

.. . a fuse on page 66 

... a wh eel on page 70 

• Low maintenance batteries need on ly be checked at 
the regular service intervals. 

TP 2257/2. (English) 35.000.9.81 . Printed in Sweden. ELANDERS BOKTRYCKERI AB. KU NGSBACKA 1981 


